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Council Product/Service Unit
LGA Legislative 
Authority

Relevant 
Legislation/Policy

Adopted Fee GST 
Inclusive where 

applied GST Notes

(Both % & $$)

Council Facilities
Aquatic Centres

Bluewater Lagoon Unit

Bookings to be costed pending services engaged for safe and effective support of the specific event Price on Application Price on Application 10.00%

Memorial Swim Centre
Access - Adult Person 4.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 16) Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 2) No Charge No Charge 10.00% 23

Access - Concession Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Spectator Person 2.00 10.00% 23

Mirani Caravan Park and Swimming Pool
Access - Adult Person 4.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 16) Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 2) No Charge No Charge 10.00% 23

Access - Concession Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Spectator Person 2.00 10.00% 23

Pioneer Swim Centre
Access - Adult Person 4.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 16) Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 2) No Charge No Charge 10.00% 23

Access - Concession Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Spectator Person 2.00 10.00% 23
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Sarina Swim Centre
Access - Adult Person 4.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 16) Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Child (under 2) Person 0.00 10.00% 23

Access - Concession Person 3.00 10.00% 23

Access - Spectator Person 2.00 10.00% 23

Artspace
Artspace Workshops and Courses
Professional Development Seminar + Materials Person 70.00 0.00%

Professional Development Seminar Concession + Materials Person 40.00 0.00% 3

Kids Art Club (2 hours x 6 weeks, 1 term = 6 classes) + Materials Term 185.00 0.00%

Adult's Workshop (Approximately 4.5 Hours) + Materials Person 90.00 0.00%

Adult's Workshop Concession (Approximately 4.5 Hours) + Materials Person 70.00 0.00% 3

School Holiday Group Visit Student 7.00 0.00%

Artspace Hire Charges
Artspace Staff - During Business Hours per staff member Hour 113.00 0.00%

Artspace Staff - After 6pm Hours per staff member Hour 148.00 0.00%

Technical Staff - Erection and removal of any banners/signs/decorations, lighting per staff member Hour 113.00 0.00%

Damage to facilities and excessive mess left at the conclusion of each function will be payable on a cost recovery 
basis, in accordance with the hire agreement

Actual Cost Actual Cost 0.00%

Cemetries
Cemetery Services
Garden of Memories - Mt Bassett Only - Upgrade to Brass and /or Coloured Brass Plaque Each 225.00 10.00%

Garden of Memories - Mt Bassett Only - Burial of Ashes in site Site 204.00 10.00%

Flower Receptacles - Mt Bassett Lawn Cemetery - Supply and Installation Each 76.00 10.00%

Flower Receptacles - Mt Bassett Lawn Cemetery - Replacement Inner Each 40.00 10.00%

Rocks of Remembrance - Memorial Rocks - Small Each 914.00 10.00%

Rocks of Remembrance - Memorial Rocks - Large Each 1,030.00 10.00%

All other searches, including multiple records (involving 3 or more records) when written reply (either electronic or 
hardcopy) is required  E.g. - Family History Searches Excludes information concerning further burials or purchase 
of land

Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) Price on Application 0.00%
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Photograph of a single headstone The fee is payable in advance and still applies when a headstone is found to 
be not in existence

Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) Price on Application 0.00%

Exhumation Each 5,765.00 10.00%

Maintenance Fee on Unused Reserve Lot Annual 255.00 10.00%

Cemetery Administration Fee Annual 204.00 10.00%

Headstone/Monument Application Permit (By a Mason and not by a Mason) Per 35.00 0.00%

Columbarium Wall - All Cemeteries (except Mackay) Purchase of Single Niche in Columbarium Wall (Price 
includes Ashes Interment and Brass Plaque)

Each 619.00 10.00%

Columbarium Wall - All Cemeteries (except Mackay) Purchase of Brass Columbarium Vase Each 63.00 10.00%

Columbarium Wall - Mirani and Walkerston Cemeteries Purchase of Double Niche in Columbarium Wall (Price 
includes Ashes Interment and Brass Plaque)

Each 1,211.00 10.00%

Search of Electronic Cemetery Records - Front Counter Only Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 4.10 0.00%

Up to 2 searches of records, when the surname and year of death is provided accurately - When the date of 
death is after 1960

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 59.00 0.00%

Up to 2 searches of records, when the surname and year of death is provided accurately - When the date of 
death is prior to 1959

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 116.00 0.00%

Garden of Memories - Mt Bassett Only - Purchase of Site (Includes basic Formica plaque) Site 845.00 10.00%

Purchase of a Plot
Purchase of Land/Plot 8 x 4 (Unless reserved and fully paid) Plot 2,927.00 10.00%

Purchase of Land 8 x 6 (Special Burial) - Sarina Cemetery Only ADDITIONAL FEE Plot 1,600.00 10.00%

Burial Fee
After normal Cemetery hours Monday - Friday  »» Normal Fee + Actual Cost of Overtime with a Minimum Fee Minimum 282.00 10.00%

For a burial in urgent or extenuating circumstances only on a Saturday, Sunday or Public Holiday  »» Normal Fee 
+ Actual Cost of Overtime with a Minimum Fee

Minimum 1,014.00 10.00%

Burial equipment hire (Chairs, Shade etc.) Per day or part thereof 169.00 10.00%

Extra for hand dug grave due to inaccessible location Per 394.00 10.00%

Burial of Ashes in a plot (Includes vault or mausoleum burial) Per 204.00 10.00%

Removal of Ashes from a Plot or Niche Per 208.00 10.00%

8 x 4 Grave Preparation Site 1,319.00 10.00%

8 x 4 Grave Preparation (Marian and Mirani only) Site 1,764.00 10.00%

8 x 4 Grave Preparation - Child (8 Years and under) Site 676.00 10.00%

8 x 6 Grave Preparation (Special Burial) - Sarina Cemetery Only Site 299.00 10.00%
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Community Buildings and Centres
Community Buildings and Centres Facility Fees
PA System - Basic Hire (No Microphones) Event 11.00 0.00%

Hire of Microphone Unit 67.00 0.00%

Rubbish Removal (If not completed by Hirer) Subtracted From Bond Hour 68.00 0.00%

Cleaning which includes Tables & Chairs (If not completed by Hirer) Subtracted From Bond Hour 68.00 0.00%

Bar and/or Coldroom Day 187.00 0.00%

Community Building or Centre Hire - Category 1 Users
Refundable Bond (Up to 1 Hour) Event 52.00 0.00% 12

Refundable Bond (Over 1 Hour up to 4 Hours) Event 104.00 0.00% 12

Facility Hire Plus Bond Hour 16.00 0.00% 12

Refundable Bond (Over 4 Hours) Event 207.00 0.00% 12

Community Building or Centre Hire-Cat 2 Users & Cat 3 Users
Refundable Bond Event 207.00 0.00% 12

Facility Hire Plus bond Hour 26.00 0.00% 12

Jubilee Community Centre
Hire of Meeting Room Category 1a Users (Unincorporated and unfunded community interest or support groups) No Charge No Charge 0.00% 12

Hire of Meeting Room Category 1b Users. Maximum $20 per Month (Not-for-profit incorporated associations) Per day or part thereof 20.00 0.00% 12

Hire of Meeting Room Category 2 or 3 Users.  Full day (up to 9hrs) (Commercial operators) Per day or part thereof 239.00 0.00% 12

Hire of Meeting Room Category 2 or 3 Users.  Half day (up to 4hrs) (Commercial operators) Half Day 186.00 0.00% 12

Hire of Meeting Room Category 2 or 3 Users.  Per hour (Commercial operators) Hour 75.00 0.00% 12

Playgroups - Session up to and including 4 Hours plus Bond Per 23.00 0.00%

Exhibition Hanging Fee Per 187.00 0.00%

Seaforth Recreation Centre
Facility Hire Plus Bond Hour 5.50 0.00%

Refundable Bond Event 26.00 0.00%
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Mirani Caravan Park and Swimming Pool
Daily Rate Powered Site - 1 or 2 Adults (Power and Amenities Included) Person 25.00 0.00% 23

Daily Rate Powered Site - Additional Person (under 18) Site 10.00 0.00% 23

Daily Rate Unpowered Site - 1 or 2 Adults (Amenities Included) Person 20.00 0.00% 23

Daily Rate Unpowered Site - Additional Person (under 18) Site 10.00 0.00% 23

Weekly Rate Powered Site - 1 or 2 Adults (Power and Amenities Included) Person 140.00 0.00% 23

Weekly Rate Powered Site - Additional Person (under 18) Person 50.00 0.00% 23

Weekly Rate Unpowered Site - 1 or 2 Adults (Amenities) Person 120.00 0.00% 23

Weekly Rate Unpowered Site - Additional Person (under 18) Site 50.00 0.00% 23

Daily Rate Recreation Vehicles (RV) - Powered Site (Longer than 2 nights are charged at standard rates) Site 15.00 0.00% 23

Daily Rate Recreation Vehicles (RV) - Unpowered Site (Longer than 2 nights are charged at standard rates) Site 10.00 0.00% 23

Daily Rate Recreation Vehicles (RV) - Access to Amenities Site 5.00 0.00% 23

Aquatic Complex Access
Aquatic Complex Access
Access - Adult Person 4.00 10.00% 21

Access - Child (under 16) Person 3.00 10.00% 21

Access - Child (under 2) No Charge No Charge 10.00% 21

Access - Concession Person 3.00 10.00% 21

Access - Spectator - excludes aquatics program spectator Person 2.00 10.00% 21

Athletic Complex Access
Athletic Complex Access
Casual Access Adult Person 4.00 0.00% 20

Casual Child (Under 16) Person 3.00 0.00% 20

Casual Child (under 2) No Charge No Charge 0.00% 20

Casual Concession Person 3.00 0.00% 20
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Mackay Entertainment and Convention Centre (MECC)
Mackay Entertainment and Convention Centre (MECC)
For the latest rates, please contact the sales and marketing team at the Mackay Entertainment and Convention 
Centre

Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Ticketing postage fee Each 2.90 0.00%

Ticket Seller Hour 64.00 0.00%

Video call Each 87.00 0.00%

Museum and Cultural Heritage
Museum Entry
Museum Entry - Sarina, Mackay and Pioneer Valley No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Pioneer Valley Museum Administration Charges
Photograph Copies (No Negatives held - includes service fee to create negative) Per 10.00 0.00%

Photograph Copies (Negatives exist) Per 6.00 0.00%

Greenmount Homestead Entry
Adult Person 7.00 0.00%

Concession Card Holder (Identification required) Person 5.00 0.00%

Child (5 to 18 years) Person 3.00 0.00%

Child (Under 5 Years) No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Adult Groups - Per Person (Minimum of 10 people) Person 6.00 0.00%

School Group Tours - Per Person (Minimum of 10 people, including adults and children) Person 3.00 0.00%

Greenmount Homestead Grounds Hire
Function Booking Fee plus Bond Event 171.00 0.00%

Refundable Bond Event 140.00 0.00%
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Parks and Environment
Park Administrative Services
Colouring Fountain at Gordon St Council Grounds (per week per colour) Week 645.00 10.00%

Tribute Plaque only Each 250.00 10.00%

Donated Memorial Seat and Plaque Each 2,410.00 10.00%

Sporting Reserve Lighting
John Breen Park Main Oval Hour 25.00 10.00%

Seaforth Tennis Court - Public Hour 22.00 10.00%

Seaforth Tennis Court - Tennis Coach/Coaching Clinics Hour 20.00 10.00%

Wren Street Oval Main Field Hour 25.00 10.00%

Natural Environment Centre
Native Tube Stock Each 3.00 10.00% 18

Native Tube Stock - Free Native Plant Program (POL-26.084) Each 0.00 10.00%

Hiko Cells Each 1.30 10.00% 18

Super Tubes Each 4.70 10.00% 18

Trays/Tiles (average 4 plants) Each 11.00 10.00% 18

Holding fee - up to 2 months from agreed delivery date No Charge No Charge 10.00%

Holding fee - over 2 months from agreed delivery date - monthly fee of order price Percentage 3.00% 10.00%

Bulk order discount for orders between $11,000 and $54,999 Percentage 5.00% 10.00% 18

Bulk order discount for orders over $55,000 Percentage 10.00% 10.00% 18

Park Hire - Additional Charges
Wedding Ceremony Only - Beach, fountain or laneways with or without alcohol approval (Includes power where 
available)

Event 203.00 10.00%

Electricity Day 185.00 10.00%

Commercial Promotions - Photographic / Film Locations / Promotional Events plus Bond Day 425.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Commercial Promotions Event 724.00 0.00%

Key Usage - Social Event (E.g. Bridal Car Access) - Refundable on return to Paget Depot (EFT Only) Per 52.00 0.00%

Parks - Commercial Access/Storage/Site Office - plus Bond Week 287.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Parks - Commercial Access/Storage/Site Office Location 3,445.00 0.00%

Refundable Bond - Key Access and Damages Per 665.00 0.00%

Fireworks Display Bond - In addition to park hire fee Event 185.00 0.00%
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Park Hire - Category 1 Users
Less than 51 people with no alcohol or amusements (no application necessary) No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Up to 200 people with or without alcohol approval and with or without amusements/Marquees Event 99.00 10.00%

Charitable Functions (Must show proof of registry as a charitable organisation) plus Bond No Charge No Charge 10.00%

Refundable Bond – Charitable Functions up to 500 people Event 363.00 0.00%

Refundable Bond – Charitable Functions more than 501 people Event                             725.00 0.00%

Park Use Permit - Non Profit Groups (i.e. no public charges) with conditions No Charge No Charge 10.00%

Park Use Permit - Up to 25 Participants with public charges with conditions 12 Months 282.00 10.00%

Park Use Permit - Over 26 Participants with public charges with conditions 12 Months 385.00 10.00%

Park Hire - Category 2 Users
More than 501 people and less than 1500 with or without alcohol approval and with or without 
amusements/Marquees plus Bond

Event                             769.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - More than 501 people and less than 1500 Event                             769.00 0.00%

More than 1501 people with or without alcohol approval and with or without amusements/Marquees plus Bond Event                          1,752.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - More than 1501 Event                          1,752.00 0.00%

More than 201 people and less than 500 with or without alcohol approval and with or without 
amusements/Marquees

Event 322.00 10.00%

Park Hire - Category 3 Users
Commercial Event with admission fee being charged to the public plus Bond Day 3,501.00 10.00%

Commercial Event with admission fee being charged to the public plus Bond (Up to 5 days) Event 6,461.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Commercial Event with admission fee Event 3,501.00 0.00%

Commercial Event with no admission fee being charged to the public plus Bond Day 1,752.00 10.00%

Commercial Event with no admission fee being charged to the public plus Bond (Up to 5 days) Event 4,846.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Commercial Event with no admission fee Event 1,752.00 0.00%

Camping Reserves Ball Bay
Daily Site 10 x 6 (Up to max of 6 Persons) - Ball Bay Site 16.00 10.00%

Weekly Site (7 days) 10 x 6 (Up to a max of 6 Persons) - Ball Bay Site 90.00 10.00%

Additional Persons (Adult or Child Per Site) - Ball Bay Person 9.00 10.00%

School Groups/Non Profit Community Groups/Clubs Per Stay - Ball Bay Person 9.00 10.00%
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Camping Reserves Seaforth
Daily Site 10 x 6 (Up to max of 6 Persons) - Seaforth Site 28.00 10.00%

Weekly Site (7 days) 10 x 6 (Up to a max of 6 Persons) - Seaforth Site 16600.00% 10.00%

Additional Persons (Adult or Child Per Site) - Seaforth Person                               17.00 10.00%

School Groups/Non Profit Community Groups/Clubs Per Stay - Seaforth Person 9.00 10.00%

Camping fee - For single Campers Travelling by walking or bicycle Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(e) AMA 2008 s73 9.00 10.00%

Camping Reserves St Helen's Beach
Daily Site 10 x 6 (Up to max of 6 Persons) - St Helen's Site 16.00 10.00%

Weekly Site (7 days) 10 x 6 (Up to a max of 6 Persons) - St Helen's Site 90.00 10.00%

Additional Persons (Adult or Child Per Site) - St Helen's Person 9.00 10.00%

School Groups/Non Profit Community Groups/Clubs Per Stay - St Helen's Person 9.00 10.00%

Botanical Gardens Administrative Services
Hire of Administration Building Meeting Room - Category 1 Users Per day or part thereof                               51.00 10.00% 12

Hire of Administration Building Meeting Room - Category 2 & 3 Users Per day or part thereof                             161.00 10.00% 12

Exhibition Hanging Fee Per                             205.00 10.00%

Golf Buggy Guided Tours Person                                 7.00 10.00%

PlantEd School Education Session (with education officer) - On site at Botanical Gardens Student 6.00 10.00%

PlantEd School Holiday Activity Price on Application Price on Application 10.00%

Bocce Set Hire plus Bond Each                                 5.50 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Bocce Set - refundable on return of set - cash only Each 55.00 0.00%

Staff on site for social, community or commercial event Per Staff member Hour 61.00 10.00%

Hire for Ceremony Area with signage plus Bond Area                             250.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Ceremony Area Event                             250.00 0.00%

Meadowlands Amphitheatre/Soundshell Rehearsals plus Bond Day                             250.00 10.00% 4

Refundable Bond - Rehearsals Event                             250.00 0.00% 4

Cleaning Charges after Events Hour 61.00 10.00%
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Botanical Gardens Hire - Category 1 Users
Less than 10 people with no alcohol or amusements (no application necessary) No Charge No Charge 10.00% 12

Charitable Function plus Bond No Charge No Charge 10.00% 12

Refundable Bond – Charitable Functions up to 500 people Event 358.00 0.00% 12

Refundable Bond – Charitable Functions more than 501 people Event 725.00 0.00% 12

Botanical Gardens Hire - Category 2 Users
More than 201 people and less than 500 with or without alcohol approval and with or without 
amusements/Marquees plus Bond

Event 348.00 10.00% 12

Refundable Bond - More than 201 people and less than 500 Event 348.00 0.00% 12

Botanical Gardens Hire - Category 3 Users
Commercial Event up to 500 people, no alcohol plus Bond Day 552.00 10.00% 12

Refundable Bond - Commercial Event with no admission fee Event 552.00 0.00% 12

Meadowlands Amphitheatre - Category 1 Users
More than 501 people and less than 1500 without alcohol approval plus Bond Event 618.00 10.00% 4

Refundable Bond - More than 501 people and less than 1500 without alcohol Event 618.00 0.00% 4

More than 1501 people without alcohol approval plus Bond Event 1,490.00 10.00% 4

Refundable Bond - More than 1501 people without alcohol Event 1,490.00 0.00% 4

Meadowlands Amphitheatre - Category 2 Users
More than 501 people and less than 1500 with alcohol approval plus Bond Event 938.00 10.00% 4

Refundable Bond - More than 501 people and less than 1500 with alcohol Event 938.00 0.00% 4

More than 1501 people with alcohol approval plus Bond Event 2,043.00 10.00% 4

Refundable Bond - More than 1501 people with alcohol Event 2,043.00 0.00% 4

Meadowlands Amphitheatre - Category 3 Users
Refundable Bond - Commercial Event - Public Admission fee, Commercial liquor licence Event 6,622.00 0.00%

Refundable Bond - Commercial Event - No Public Admission fee, Commercial liquor licence Event 4,968.00 0.00%

Commercial event with Public Admission fee and commercial liquor licence (event not to exceed 6 hours) plus 
Bond

Event 6,622.00 10.00%

Commercial event with No Public Admission fee and commercial liquor licence (event not to exceed 6 hours) plus 
Bond

Event 4,968.00 10.00%

Commercial event with Admission fee, No commercial liquor licence plus Bond Event 3,698.00 10.00%
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Refundable Bond - Commercial Event - Admission fee, No commercial liquor licence Event 3,698.00 0.00%

Commercial event with No Public Admission fee, No commercial liquor licence - Over 500 people Event 2,484.00 10.00%

Refundable Bond - Commercial Event - No Public Admission No commercial liquor licence Event 2,484.00 0.00%

Sarina Sugar Shed
Entry Fees
Adult Person 28.00 10.00%

Child (5 to 17 Years) Person 14.00 10.00%

Children (Under 5 Years) No Charge No Charge 10.00%

Concession (ID Required) Person 24.00 10.00%

Family (2 Adults and 2 Children) Package 75.00 10.00%

Family additional Child (5 to 17) Person 9.00 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Distiller's Sensory Experience - Adult Person 58.00 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Tasting Experience - Adult Person 16.00 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Tasting Experience - Child (5 to 17) Person 6.00 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Tasting Experience - Children (Under 5 Years) No Charge No Charge 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Tasting Experience - Concession (ID Required) Person 14.00 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Tasting Experience - Family (2 Adults and 2 Children) Package 36.00 10.00%

Specialty Experiences - Tasting Experience - Family additional child (5 to 17) Person 6.00 10.00%

Speciality Experiences - Rum Distillery Tour - Adult 18+ (no concession) Person 19.00 10.00%

Group Tours minimum 10 people. FOC for coach driver & host
Group Tour Package -  Adult Guided tour & Complimentary tastings Person 24.00 10.00%

Group Tour Package -  Child Guided tour & Complimentary tastings Student 11.00 10.00%

Packages
Delivery service fee Price on Application Price on Application 10.00%

Shipping Fee Price on Application Price on Application 10.00%

Facility Hire
Staff Attendance (hourly, per staff member) Hour 55.00 10.00%

After hours - before 9am, after 5pm including 2 staff (minimum 2 hour hire) Hour 110.00 10.00%
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Mackay Stadium
Mackay Stadium
For the latest rates, please contact the sales and marketing team at the Mackay Entertainment and Convention 
Centre

Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Council Services
Administrative Costs
Photocopying and Data
Photocopying Charges - Black and White or Colour Page 2.30 10.00%

Rates and Property Searches
Rate Certificate in respect of each separately surveyed parcel of land of the Local Government Act 2009:-Current 
registered owner and postal address, Property Address and real property description

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 16.00 0.00%

ePathway Rate Certificate (Electronic), includes Change of Ownership where required, in respect of each 
separately surveyed parcel of land of the Local Government Act 2009:- Current registered owner and postal 
address, Property Address and real property description, Rates Details and Requisitions recorded on file  - Advice 
within 2 business days (requires registration for Online Services)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 48.00 0.00%

Rate Certificate (Posted), includes Change of Ownership where required, in respect of each separately surveyed 
parcel of land of the Local Government Act 2009:-Current registered owner and postal address, Property Address 
and real property description, Rates Details and Requisitions recorded on file - Advice within 5 business days

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 98.00 0.00%

Rates / Water Notice Copy from July 2002 to Current Financial Year (Per notice) Each 19.00 0.00%

Paper Notice Bill Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 3.00 10.00%

All rating/water information requests prior to 1st July 2002, with a minimum charge of 30 minutes Hour 73.00 0.00%

Water Certificates
Water Certificate (Posted) - Advice within 5 business days Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 94.00 0.00%

ePathway Water Certificate (Electronic) - Advice within 2 business days  (Requires registration for Online 
Services)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 90.00 0.00%
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City and Town Centres
Banners and Palms
Banners Victoria Street (Per Banner) Max exposure 2 week duration 2 Weeks 489.00 0.00%

Banners Gordon Street or similar  (Up to 5 Poles) Per 552.00 0.00%

Banners Gordon Street (Extras to the above (Per Pole)) Each 134.00 0.00%

Banners Forgan Bridge (Includes Traffic Control) Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Banners Hire of Council Banner (Victoria St Only) (Painting Cost to be at Customers Expense) Each 89.00 10.00%

Palms - Borrowed from Queens Park for Function (Must be collected from Queens Park and returned to Queens 
Park by requestor)

No Charge No Charge 10.00%

Landscaping Services
Street Trees
Area 1: Mackay Central to Dunrock, Shoal Point, Pleystowe - 10-20 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 1,710.00 10.00%

Area 1: Mackay Central to Dunrock, Shoal Point, Pleystowe - More than 20 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 1,520.00 10.00%

Area 1: Mackay Central to Dunrock, Shoal Point, Pleystowe - 1-9 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 1,900.00 10.00%

Area 2: Area 1 to Sarina, Seaforth, Mirani - 10-20 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 1,967.00 10.00%

Area 2: Area 1 to Sarina, Seaforth, Mirani - More than 20 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 1,748.00 10.00%

Area 2: Area 1 to Sarina, Seaforth, Mirani - 1-9 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 2,185.00 10.00%

Area 3: Area 2 to MRC boundaries - 10-20 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 2,223.00 10.00%

Area 3: Area 2 to MRC boundaries - More than 20 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 1,976.00 10.00%

Area 3: Area 2 to MRC boundaries - 1-9 trees Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 2,470.00 10.00%

Library Services
Administration
Lost or Damaged Replacement books  Charge to be determined by Librarian, based on replacement costs Actual Cost Actual Cost 0.00%

Processing Fee - Applied when returned items require replacement parts Each 6.00 0.00%

Administration Fee - Applied when items are returned after deletion and must be re-processed Each 4.20 0.00%

Inter Library Loan Request Fee for core copies of documents up to 25 pages (Where Lending Institution 
Charges)

Each 20.00 0.00%

Photocopying A4 Page 0.20 0.00%

Photocopying A3 Page 0.40 0.00%

Colour Printing A4 Page 1.00 0.00%

Colour Printing A3 Page 2.10 0.00%

3D Printing Minimum Charge $1.00 Gram 0.30 0.00%
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Research Fee (Non-Library Members &  after the First Hour for Members) Hour 51.00 0.00%

Dudley Denny Library Flexi Space Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Cleaning services required after each use of facilities  Includes washing of crockery and cutlery and return of 
tables and chairs to designated storage areas

Hour 29.00 0.00%

Repair of damage to facilities or spillages Actual Cost Actual Cost 0.00%

Inter Library Loan Request Fee for core item loans (Where Lending Institution Charges) Each 33.00 0.00%

Road Services
CCTV
CCTV Inspection Stormwater Drainage Hour 751.00 10.00%

Sewerage Services
Sewer Connections
150 jump up (from main) - New Connection (Excluding Excavation and Backfilling to a maximum of 2m) Each 1,430.00 0.00%

150 jump up (from main) - New Connection (Including Excavation and Backfilling to a maximum 2m) Each 4,390.00 0.00%

150 jump up (from main) - New Connection (Excluding Excavation and Backfilling) > 2m deep Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

150 jump up (from main) - New Connection (Including Excavation and Backfilling) > 2m deep Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

150 jump up (from manhole) - New Connection Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Sewer Disconnections
Disconnection of house drainage service (excluding excavation and traffic control to a maximum of 2m) Each 925.00 0.00%

Disconnection of house drainage service (including excavation and traffic control to a maximum of 2m) Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Disconnection of house drainage service (excluding excavation and traffic control) > 2m deep Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Disconnection of house drainage service (including excavation and no traffic control) > 2m deep Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

CCTV
HP Cleaning & Vacuum Debris Removal - Site Establishment Each 980.00 0.00%

HP Cleaning & Vacuum Debris Removal - Per Hour (approx. 100m) Hour 485.00 0.00%

CCTV Site Establishment Fee Each 1,350.00 0.00%

CCTV Inspection (Per Hour) Hour 435.00 0.00%

CCTV Pre & Post Inspections - Building over Sewers Applications (1 lot configuration) Each 2,310.00 0.00%
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Liquid Waste
Septic tanks contents disposal to Council Treatment Plant (per kilolitre) Kilolitre 50.00 0.00%

Septic Waste Receival Key Fee (Lost or Damaged keys will be charged for a new key) Each 275.00 0.00%

Trade Waste
Application Fee Pre-determined Category 1 (e.g. Hairdresser, Home Based Food Preparation) Each 310.00 0.00%

Application Fee - Category 1 / 2 / 3 Generator Each 925.00 0.00%

Annual Approval Fee - Category 1 Generator  No Pre-treatment (e.g. Hairdresser) Annual 140.00 0.00% 17

Annual Approval Fee - Category 1 Generator Annual 430.00 0.00% 17

Annual Approval Fee - Category 2 Generator Annual 860.00 0.00% 17

Annual Approval Fee - Category 3 Generator Businesses without a grease trap and generating less than 20 
kilolitres per 6 months billing period will be charged the Category 2 Generator fee.  If the 20 kilolitre limit is 
exceeded in any 6 month period, the generator will be classified as a Category 3 Generator thereafter

Annual 1,700.00 0.00% 17

Annual Approval Fee - Category 3S Generator (Where a single grease trap is being shared by more than one 
business)

Annual 880.00 0.00% 17

Trade Waste Standard Site Visit Each 180.00 0.00%

Alteration to existing Trade Waste Approval Each 220.00 0.00%

Trade Waste Meters
Hot Water S100 15mm (includes Check/Valve & Taggle) Each 190.00 0.00%

Cold Water V100 15mm (includes Couplings & Taggle) Each 195.00 0.00%

Hot Water S100 20mm (includes Check/Valve & Taggle) Each 240.00 0.00%

Cold Water V100 20mm (includes Couplings & Taggle) Each 175.00 0.00%

Cold Water 25mm  (includes Couplings & Taggle) Each 270.00 0.00%

Non standard cable length Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Taggle High Powered Device with Elster T-Probe sensor - (1m lead) Each 145.00 0.00%

Cold Water 32mm  (includes Couplings & Taggle) Each 420.00 0.00%

Cold Water 40mm  (includes Couplings & Taggle) Each 500.00 0.00%

Cold Water 50mm  (includes Couplings & Taggle) Each 1,045.00 0.00%

Cold Water 80mm  (includes Couplings & Taggle) Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%
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Waste Services
Paget Transfer Station Household - Domestic Waste
Sedan, Station Wagon or 4x4 Vehicle

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

7.00 10.00% 5

Utility Vehicle or Flat-Top Vehicle
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

16.00 10.00% 5

Trailer Trailer
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

16.00 10.00% 5

All Vehicle Combinations with a Gross Waste Mass over 1 Tonne Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            168.00 10.00% 5

Asbestos disposed of by a resident (maximum amount 175 kg) due to EPA Legislation Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            485.00 10.00% 5

Sedan or station Wagon containing waste towing a trailer containing waste Vehicle
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              24.00 10.00%

Paget Transfer Station Household - Clean Green Waste
Sedan, Station Wagon or 4x4 (below net waste mass of 1 tonne) Vehicle

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                                6.00 10.00%

Utility Vehicle or Flat-Top (below net waste mass of 1 tonne) Vehicle
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              11.00 10.00%

Trailer (Below Net Waste Mass of 1 tonne) Trailer
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              11.00 10.00%

All Vehicle Combinations with a Gross Waste Mass over 1 Tonne Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              93.00 10.00%

Sedan or station Wagon containing waste towing a trailer containing waste Vehicle
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              17.00 10.00%

Paget Transfer Station Commercial Waste
§The tonnage rates apply, however the minimum charge is $16.30 Minimum

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              16.00 10.00%

Retrieval and copy of waste transaction Each
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              26.00 10.00%

General Commercial§ * Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            280.00 10.00%

Paget Construction & Demolition Waste§ * Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            280.00 10.00%

Asbestos disposed of at Paget - Maximum amount of 175kg (Levy Exempt)§ * Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            485.00 10.00%

General Commercial§ (Levy Exempt) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            168.00 10.00%

Paget Construction & Demolition Waste (Levy Exempt) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            168.00 10.00%

* Includes the Qld Government's waste levy at the General Levy Rate Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                                    -   0.00%

Paget Transfer Station Commercial Green Waste
General Green Tonne

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

93.00 10.00%

Tree Stumps / Branches > 05m diameter Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

110.00 10.00%

The tonnage rates apply, however the minimum charge is $11.00 Minimum
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

11.00 10.00%
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Hogan's Pocket Commercial
Hogan's Pocket Gate Charge * Tonne LGA 2009 s262(3)(c)

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            246.00 10.00%

Hogan's Pocket Construction & Demolition Waste * Tonne LGA 2009 s262(3)(c)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            246.00 10.00%

Hogan's Pocket Gate Charge (Levy Exempt) Tonne LGA 2009 s262(3)(c)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            142.00 10.00%

Hogan's Pocket Construction & Demolition Waste (Levy Exempt) Tonne LGA 2009 s262(3)(c)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            142.00 10.00%

* Includes the Qld Government's waste levy at the General Levy Rate Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                                    -   0.00%

Hogan's Pocket Special
Regulated Waste Category 1 ** Tonne

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

510.00 10.00%

Regulated Waste Category 2 *** Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

445.00 10.00%

Putrescible/Offensive/Noxious Wastes * Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

367.00 10.00%

Requested Deep Burial, e.g. Legal Records, Insurance Claims * Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

367.00 10.00%

Emergency After-Hours Disposal of Putrescible/Offensive/ Noxious Wastes  - Opening Fee (1 Hour) Minimum
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

1,601.00 10.00%

Emergency After-Hours Disposal of Putrescible/Offensive/ Noxious Wastes  - Per Hour after Hour
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

580.00 10.00%

Approved Contaminated Soil *** Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

444.00 10.00%

Asbestos Disposal (Levy Exempt) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

288.00 10.00%

Bulk Asbestos Disposal (Price on Application) Price on Application
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

Price on Application 10.00%

Acid Sulphate Soils *** Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

444.00 10.00%

* Includes the Qld Government's waste levy at the General Levy Rate Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

0.00 0.00%

** Includes the Qld Government's waste levy at the Regulated Waste Cat 1 Levy Rate Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

0.00 0.00%

*** Includes the Qld Government's waste levy at the Regulated Waste Cat 2 Levy Rate Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

0.00 0.00%

Hogan's Pocket - Waste Generated From Outside MRC Area
Putrescible/Offensive/Noxious Wastes (Per Tonne) Tonne

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

455.00 10.00% 6

Requested deep burial, e.g. legal records, insurance claims (Per Tonne) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

455.00 10.00% 6

Emergency After-Hours Disposal of Putrescible/Offensive/ Noxious Wastes - Opening Fee Each
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

2,001.00 10.00% 6

Emergency After-Hours Disposal of Putrescible/Offensive/ Noxious Wastes - Per Hour after First Hour (Per Hour) Hours
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

725.00 10.00% 6

Approved Contaminated Soil (Per Tonne) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

489.00 10.00% 6

Asbestos disposed of at Hogan's Pocket (Per Tonne) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

366.00 10.00% 6

Other Approved Contaminated Materials (Per Tonne) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

546.00 10.00% 6

Gate Charge (Per Tonne) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

306.00 10.00% 6

Construction & Demolition Waste (Per Tonne) Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

306.00 10.00% 6
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Other Facilities Household - Domestic Waste
Sedan, Station Wagon or 4x4 Vehicle

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                                7.00 10.00% 5

Utility Vehicle or Flat-Top Vehicle
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              16.00 10.00% 5

Trailer Trailer
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              16.00 10.00% 5

Other Vehicle Combinations Cubic Meter(s)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              51.00 10.00% 5

Other Facilities Household - Clean Green Waste
Sedan, Station Wagon or 4x4 Vehicle

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

6.00 10.00%

Utility Vehicle or Flat-Top Vehicle
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

11.00 10.00%

Trailer Trailer
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

11.00 10.00%

Other Vehicle Combinations Cubic Meter(s)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

18.00 10.00%

Other Facilities Commercial Waste
Passenger Tyre Tyre

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              11.00 10.00%

Passenger Tyre - With Rim Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              28.00 10.00%

Light Truck Tyre (Includes 4 Wheel Drive Tyre) Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              23.00 10.00%

Light Truck Tyre - With Rim (Includes 4 Wheel Drive Tyre - With Rim) Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              56.00 10.00%

Truck Tyre Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              48.00 10.00%

Truck Tyre - With Rim Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            117.00 10.00%

Motorcycle Tyre Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              11.00 10.00%

Motorcycle Tyre - With Rim Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              30.00 10.00%

Tractor Tyre - Small (Up to 1m High) Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            241.00 10.00%

Tractor Tyre - Large (Over 1m high to 2m High) Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            416.00 10.00%

Unscheduled waste or recycling bin empty  (Per Bin) Bin
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              66.00 10.00%

General Commercial - Ute (Per m3)§* Cubic Meter(s)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            101.00 10.00%

General Commercial - Light Commercial Vehicle (Per m3)§* Cubic Meter(s)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            152.00 10.00%

General Commercial - Uncompacted (Levy Exempt)§ Cubic Meter(s)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              72.00 10.00%

Passenger Tyre with Contamination Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              30.00 10.00%

Light Truck Tyre (Includes 4 Wheel Drive Tyre) with Contamination Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                              60.00 10.00%

Truck Tyre with Contamination Tyre
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                            130.00 10.00%

§The volumetric rates apply, however the minimum charge is $16.30 Minimum
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                                    -   10.00%

* Includes the Qld Government's waste levy at the General Levy Rate Tonne
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

                                    -   0.00%
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Other Facilities Commercial Green Waste
Commercial clean green waste (Per m3) Cubic Meter(s)

WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

47.00 10.00%

Commercial clean green waste - Tree stump / branches >05m diameter Per m3 Cubic Meter(s)
WRRA 2011 & WRRR 
2011

54.00 10.00%

Water Services
Water Connections
Supply and Install AMR Device Only (20mm standard device) Each 300.00 0.00%

Automatic Meter Reader (AMR) Data Fee - Commercial  Per Meter Annual 7.00 0.00%

20mm Water Meter Connection with AMR unit (Single Meter Per Property Only  Existing Service) Each 980.00 0.00%

Install underground meter box on new service (existing poly to the boundary) Each 240.00 0.00%

Install underground meter box on existing service (poly at the property boundary) Each 670.00 0.00%

Install underground meter box on new service (Poly) Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Install underground meter box on existing service (Poly) Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Raise 20-25mm Water Meter above ground Each                             880.00 0.00%

Replacement 20mm Water Meter Each                             350.00 0.00%

Relocate 20-25mm water meter up to 1m Each                             885.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete and road cuts) Each                          6,500.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete and road cuts 
and under bore)

Each                        10,000.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with road cut) Each                          6,000.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (road cut and under bore) Each                          9,000.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete cut) Each                          5,200.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete cut and under 
bore)

Each                          8,200.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (nature strip) Each                          4,000.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with under bore in nature 
strip)

Each                          7,500.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete and road cuts) 
a 50% discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee on their 
Rates Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to any new 
subdivisions

Each                          3,250.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete and road cuts 
and under bore)  a 50% discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water 
Access Fee on their Rates Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does 
not apply to any new subdivisions

Each                          5,000.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with road cut) a 50% 
discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee on their Rates 
Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to any new 
subdivisions

Each                          3,000.00 0.00%
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Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (road cut and under bore) a 
50% discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee on their 
Rates Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to any new 
subdivisions

Each                          4,500.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete cut) a 50% 
discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee on their Rates 
Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to any new 
subdivisions

Each                          2,600.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with concrete cut and under 
bore) a 50% discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee 
on their Rates Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to 
any new subdivisions

Each                          4,100.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm short water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (nature strip) a 50% discount 
will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee on their Rates Notice 
and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to any new subdivisions

Each                          2,000.00 0.00%

Install new 32mm long water service with 20mm water meter to property boundary (with under bore in nature 
strip) a 50% discount will apply only where an existing vacant lot/plan are already paying the Water Access Fee 
on their Rates Notice and are intending to connect to an existing water service.  This discount does not apply to 
any new subdivisions

Each                          3,750.00 0.00%

Water Disconnections
Disconnection of Water Service up to and including 50mm (On concrete footpath) Each 4,690.00 0.00%

Disconnection of Water Service up to and including 50mm (On Nature Strip) Each 1,700.00 0.00%

Disconnection of Water Service up to and including 50mm (On Road) Each 5,200.00 0.00%

Disconnection of Water Service greater than 50mm Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Water Testing
Test by Approved Facility up to and including 40mm (Remove, Replace & Test) Each 650.00 0.00%

Testing at Manufacturers Factory above 50mm (Remove, Replace & Test) Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Mains Pressure and Flow Test - Per Location Location 850.00 0.00%

Water Service Pressure and Flow Test - Per Location Location 335.00 0.00%

Backflow Prevention
First device testing Each 251.00 0.00%

Additional Devices testing on same premises Each 80.00 0.00%
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Bulk Water
Bulk Water - Rate Per Kilolitre ( Including temporary water meter ) Kilolitre 4.00 0.00% 2

Bulk Water by Fixed hydrant (Paget Depot Only) Annual Depot Fixed Hydrant Access (Electronic key rental - Per 
key)

Annual 445.00 0.00% 2

Bulk Water Standpipes
Annual Rental (conditions apply) Annual                          2,411.00 0.00% 2

Penalty for late Return of Standpipe or Failure to submit monthly log books - First Day Late Each                             104.00 0.00%

Penalty for late Return of Standpipe or Failure to submit monthly log books - every day late thereafter Each                               24.00 0.00%

Bond payable - Held in Trust until termination of rental agreement - Written application for refund must be made 
for all applications

Each                          2,000.00 0.00% 2

Fixed Hydrant Key Bond Payable - Held in Trust until return of key - Written application for refund must be made 
for all applications

Each                             280.00 0.00% 2

Daily Rental (must be returned by 15:30 on Friday to avoid weekend charges) Day                               24.00 0.00% 2

Weekly Rental Week                               90.00 0.00% 2

Other Water Services
Water Restriction Exemption Application Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) WS(SR)A 2008 s41                             132.00 0.00%

Water and Sewerage Services
Other Water & Sewerage Services
External Works Supervisor/Inspector Per Hour (Inspection + Travel Time) Hour 329.00 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application / permit lapses - Note: No Refund Percentage 0.00% 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application is withdrawn - Lodgement Processed Percentage 90.00% 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application is withdrawn - Request Issued Percentage 80.00% 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application is withdrawn - Request Response Assessment 
commenced/completed

Percentage 70.00% 0.00%

Recycled Water for Agriculture and Commercial Use Megalitre 55.00 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application is withdrawn - Request Response Assessment Further 
Information Request

Percentage 60.00% 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application is withdrawn - Request Response Assessment Further 
Information Request commenced/completed

Percentage 45.00% 0.00%

Refund of application fees when an application is withdrawn - Permit Issued Percentage 40.00% 0.00%
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Regulation
Animals
Animal Registration
Cat Registration Discount Fee (Entire Cat) - if paid by 30th June Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) LL No. 2 2011 30.00 0.00%

Cat Registration Discount Fee (Desexed Cat) - if paid by 30th June Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) LL No. 2 2011 13.00 0.00%

Dog and Cat Registration - registration between 1 July and 30 September Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 100.00% 0.00% 15

Dog and Cat Registration - registration between 1 October and 31 December Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 75.00% 0.00% 15

Dog and Cat Registration - registration between 1 January and 31 March Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 50.00% 0.00% 15

Dog and Cat Registration - registration between 1 April and 30 June Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 25.00% 0.00% 15

Dangerous Dog Initial Registration (including sign & tag) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 690.00 0.00% 15

Dangerous Dog Annual Registration Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 552.00 0.00%

Dangerous Dog Annual Reduced Registration (For Approved Applicants only) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 413.00 0.00%

Menacing Dog Initial Registration (including sign & tag) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 475.00 0.00%

Menacing Dog Annual Registration Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 391.00 0.00%

Menacing Dog Annual Reduced Registration (For Approved Applicants only) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 306.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Full Fee (Entire Dog) - Including Restricted Dogs which also have an Annual Approval Fee listed 
separately

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 133.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Full Fee (Entire Dog) - Pensioners Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 86.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Full Fee (Desexed Dog) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 62.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Full Fee (Desexed Dog) - Pensioners Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 37.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Senior Dog for Senior Person and Guide Dogs No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 No Charge 0.00%

Dog Registration Replacement Tags No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 No Charge 0.00%

Dog Registration Discount Fee (Entire Dog) - if paid by 30th June Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 95.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Discount Fee (Entire Dog) - Pensioners if paid by 30th June Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 44.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Discount Fee (Desexed Dog) - if paid by 30th June Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 41.00 0.00%

Dog Registration Discount Fee (Desexed Dog) - Pensioners if paid by 30th June Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 21.00 0.00%

Cat Registration Full Fee (Entire Cat) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 52.00 0.00%

Cat Registration Full Fee (Desexed Cat) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 22.00 0.00%

Cat Registration Senior Cat for Senior Person No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 No Charge 0.00%
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Animal Release
Cat Release if Registered (Release to owners) - 1st Impounding Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)

LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

66.00 0.00%

Cat Release if Unregistered - Release Fee (Includes Registration of the Animal) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

127.00 0.00%

Dog Release if Registered (Release to owners) - 1st Impounding Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

110.00 0.00%

Dog Release if Registered (Release to owners) - 1st Impounding and no proven nuisance to the Community (e.g. 
Noise, Aggression, Off Leash or Straying issues) recorded for the past 3 years

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

55.00 0.00%

Dog Release if Unregistered - Release Fee (Plus Registration of the Animal Fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

199.00 0.00%

Dog Release Pound Fee (Per Dog) Per Day in Excess of 48 hours in Pound Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

22.00 0.00%

Dog Release 2nd and Subsequent Impounding in 12 months Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

221.00 0.00%

Dog Released to new Senior owner within Council area (Includes Registration and Microchip) No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Cat Release 2nd and Subsequent Impounding in 12 months Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

132.00 0.00%

Cat Released to new Senior owner within Council area (Includes Registration and Microchip) No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Dog Release - Male (Entire Dog) to new owner (Plus Registration paid to Council and Microchip paid to Contract 
Vet)

Each 110.00 0.00%

Dog Release - Female (Entire Dog) to new owner (Plus Registration paid to Council and Microchip paid to 
Contract Vet)

Each 136.00 0.00%

Dog Release - Desexed Dog to new owner (Plus Registration paid to Council and Microchip paid to Contract Vet) Each 66.00 0.00%

Dog Release - Desexed Dog to new owner outside Council Area (Plus Microchip paid to Contract Vet) Each 66.00 0.00%

Cat Release - Male (Entire Cat) to new owner (Plus Registration paid to Council and Microchip paid to Contract 
Vet)

Each 77.00 0.00%

Cat Release - Female (Entire Cat) to new owner (Plus Registration paid to Council and Microchip paid to Contract 
Vet)

Each 96.00 0.00%

Cat Release - Desexed Cat to new owner (Plus Registration paid to Council and Microchip paid to Contract Vet) Each 29.00 0.00%

Cat Release - Desexed Cat to new owner outside Council Area (Plus Microchip paid to Contract Vet) Each 29.00 0.00%

Dog Release - Entire Dog to new owner outside Council area (Plus Microchip paid to contract vet) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 66.00 0.00%

Cat Release - Entire Cat to new owner outside Council (Plus Microchip paid to contract vet) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 29.00 0.00%

Regulated Dog
Regulated Dog Replacement Sign Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 50.00 0.00%

Regulated Dog Replacement Reflective Collar Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 40.00 0.00%

Regulated Dog  Replacement Identification Tag Each 0.00 0.00%

Reciprocal Registration -  Transfer of Current Registration from another Local Government - (For the current 
registration period only, Evidence of current registration to be provided)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 0.00 0.00%
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Animal Approvals
Additional Dogs (Per Premises) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

117.00 0.00% 15

Pet Shops Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

161.00 0.00% 15

Restricted Dog (By Breed) In addition to Annual Registration Fee Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) AM(CD)A 2008 332.00 0.00% 15

Additional Cats (Per Premises) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

117.00 0.00% 15

Poultry (Per Premises) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

117.00 0.00% 15

Budgerigar, Canary or Other Bird of a Similar Size (Per Premises) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

117.00 0.00% 15

Cattery (Per Premises) Commercial Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

195.00 0.00% 15

Rooster Approval (Per Premises) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

117.00 0.00% 15

Kennels (Per Premises) Commercial Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5

195.00 0.00% 15

Equipment Hire
Refundable Bond - Spray Trailer Each 113.00 0.00%

Cat Traps (All Inclusive - Per Week) plus Bond No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Refundable Bond - Cat Trap Each 88.00 0.00%

Pig Traps Hire (All Inclusive - Per Week) plus Bond No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Refundable Bond - Pig Trap Each 113.00 0.00%

Spray Trailer Hire (All Inclusive - Per Week) plus Bond No Charge No Charge 0.00%

Anti-Barking Collar Hire (All Inclusive - Per Week) plus Bond Week 26.00 0.00%

Refundable Bond - Anti-Barking Collar Each 88.00 0.00%

Pound Fees for each head of livestock
Rates of Collection - Impounded by private person or by Local Government Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)

LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

311.00 0.00%

Poundage - for each day or part thereof during which such animal is impounded Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(d)
LL 2011 No. 2 & SLL 
2011 No. 2

34.00 0.00%

Health and Health Licencing
Food Destruction and Safety
Unsound Food Destruction Service Fee (Excludes Disposal) Each FA 2006 s31 127.00 0.00%

Disposal of Unsound Food Fee Each FA 2006 s31 121.00 0.00%

Audit of Food Safety Program Each FA 2006 s31 615.00 0.00%
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Health, Environment, Inspection and General Fees
Health Search - Inspection (Fast track, 2 days) - Single Licence Activity on Premises (Refund 25% if application 
withdrawn and/or no licensed activity on the premises)

Visit 402.00 0.00%

Health Search - Inspection (5 days) - Multiple Licence Activity on Premises (e.g. accommodation, food, pool) 
(Refund 50% if application withdrawn and/or no licensed activity at the premises)

Visit 402.00 0.00%

Health Search - Inspection (Fast track - 2 days) - Multiple Licence Activity on Premises (e.g. accommodation, 
food, pool) (Refund 25% if application withdrawn and/or no licensed activity at the premises)

Visit 541.00 0.00%

Environmental Health Property Search - Physical Inspection in relation to Health Matters only for Class 2 to 9 
Buildings (Per registered/licensed premises)

Visit 335.00 0.00%

Health Requisition Enquiry (5 days) (Refund 25% if application withdrawn) Each 63.00 0.00%

Health Requisition Enquiry (Fast track 2 days) (Refund 25% if application withdrawn) Each 202.00 0.00%

Pest Management Property Search - Declared Plants (Land Protection - Pest & Stock Route Management - Act 
2002)

Visit 274.00 0.00%

Environmental Search - Inspection (5 days) - Single Licence Activity on Premises (Refund 50% if application 
withdrawn and/or no licensed activity on the premises)

Visit 265.00 0.00%

Eat Safe Administrative Review Application - The application for a review must be made within 5 business days of 
the Eat Safe Mackay Inspection.

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52                             152.00 0.00%

Eat Safe Minor Re-grade Assessment Application - A maximum of 3 separate minor non-compliances will be 
assessed (i.e. Limited Inspection).The application for a minor re-grade must be made within 5 business days of 
the Eat Safe Mackay Inspection.

Visit LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52                             303.00 0.00%

Eat Safe Major Re-grade Assessment Application - The entire business is reassessed. Waiting periods apply and 
Rating increases are limited

Visit LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52                             455.00 0.00%

Reinspection of Premises -  for all Environmental Health Licences where ongoing non-compliance is evident OR 
consultation/advice when inspection and report requested (Not relevant for Health Searches)

Visit Refer Note 16 132.00 0.00% 16

Inspection of Development / Site / Building -  for all Development Compliance matters where ongoing non-
compliance is evident

Visit 133.00 0.00%

Inspection of Development / Site / Premises -  for all Environmental Protection matters where ongoing non-
compliance is evident

Visit 132.00 0.00%

Health Search - Inspection (5 days) - Single Licence Activity on Premises (Refund 50% if application withdrawn 
and/or no licensed activity on the premises)

Visit 265.00 0.00%

Environmental Search - Inspection (Fast track, 2 days) - Single License Activity on Premises (Refund 25% if 
application withdrawn and/or no licensed activity on the premises)

Visit 402.00 0.00%

Environmental Requisition Enquiry (5 days) (Refund 25% if application withdrawn) Each EPA 1994 s514(5) 63.00 0.00%

Environmental Requisition Enquiry (Fast track 2 days) (Refund 25% if application withdrawn) Each EPA 1994 s514(5) 202.00 0.00%

Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Licence in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 30.00 0.00%

Accreditation of Food Safety Program Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s31 541.00 0.00%

Accreditation of Food Safety Program - No Auditor advice by Council Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s31 261.00 0.00%

Assessment of Amendment to Food Safety Program Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s31 261.00 0.00%
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Food Premises - Annual Licence Fees
Home Based Food Business (per annum) -Type 3 - 4 Star - Combined Home Based Type 2 and Temporary Food 
Type 3

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 346.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) -Type 3 - 5 Star - Combined Home Based Type 2 and Temporary Food 
Type 3

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 230.00 0.00%

Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Approval in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 30.00 0.00%

Food Licence 3 Star (application default) (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 461.00 0.00%

Food Licence 2 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 890.00 0.00%

Food Licence 0 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 1,082.00 0.00%

Mobile Food Vendor 3 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 461.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 3 Star - Low Risk, Taste Testers (breads, oils, chillies etc.) 
Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 115.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 3 - 4 Star - Unpackaged Potentially Hazardous Foods - Single or 
multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 250.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 3 Star - Unpackaged Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes 
and Snacks - Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 167.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 3 - 3 Star - Unpackaged Potentially Hazardous Foods - Single or 
multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 334.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 3 Star - Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes and 
Snacks, Jams and Chutneys

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 167.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 3 Star - Potentially Hazardous Foods Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 334.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) -Type 3 - 3 Star - Combined Home Based Type 2 and Temporary Food 
Type 3

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 461.00 0.00%

Honey Food Business (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 82.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 3 - 5 Star - Unpackaged Potentially Hazardous Foods - Single or 
multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 167.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 4 Star - Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes and 
Snacks, Jams and Chutneys

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 124.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 5 Star - Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes and 
Snacks, Jams and Chutneys

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 83.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 4 Star - Potentially Hazardous Foods Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 250.00 0.00%

Home Based Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 5 Star - Potentially Hazardous Foods Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 167.00 0.00%

Food Licence 4 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 346.00 0.00%

Food Licence 5 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 230.00 0.00%

Water Carrier (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 461.00 0.00%

Mobile Food Vendor 0 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 1,153.00 0.00%

Mobile Food Vendor 2 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 922.00 0.00%

Mobile Food Vendor 4 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 346.00 0.00%

Mobile Food Vendor 5 Star (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 230.00 0.00%
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Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 0 Star - Low Risk, Taste Testers (breads, oils, chillies etc.) - 
Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 287.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 2 Star - Low Risk, Taste Testers (breads, oils, chillies etc.) - 
Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 230.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 4 Star - Low Risk, Taste Testers (breads, oils, chillies etc.) - 
Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 87.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 1 - 5 Star - Low Risk, Taste Testers (breads, oils, chillies etc.) - 
Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 58.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 0 Star - Unpackaged Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes 
and Snacks - Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 417.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 2 Star - Unpackaged Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes 
and Snacks - Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 333.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 4 Star - Unpackaged Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes 
and Snacks - Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 125.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 2 - 5 Star - Unpackaged Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes 
and Snacks - Single or multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 83.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 3 - 0 Star - Unpackaged Potentially Hazardous Foods - Single or 
multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 833.00 0.00%

Temporary Food Business (per annum) - Type 3 - 2 Star - Unpackaged Potentially Hazardous Foods - Single or 
multiple locations

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s49 667.00 0.00%

Food Premises - Application Licence Fees
Temporary Food Premises - Commercial (One Day/Event) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 81.00 0.00%

Large Food Events - Exempt Outdoor Events (concerts) e.g. Food stall at an event, whereby 500+ people are 
likely to be served from a single stall

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 362.00 0.00%

New Temporary Food Premises Application Not Applicable to Temporary Food Premises One Day/Event. One-off 
Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - Includes assessment of plans and final 
inspection - plus prescribed Annual Fee -Type 1 - Low Risk, Taste Testers (breads, oils, chillies etc.) - Single or 
multiple locations

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 92.00 0.00%

New Temporary Food Premises Application Not Applicable to Temporary Food Premises One Day/Event. One-off 
Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - Includes assessment of plans and final 
inspection - plus prescribed Annual Fee - Type 2 - Unpackaged Non-Potentially Hazardous Foods, Cakes and 
Snacks - Single or multiple locations

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 92.00 0.00%

New Temporary Food Premises Application Not Applicable to Temporary Food Premises One Day/Event. One-off 
Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - Includes assessment of plans and final 
inspection - plus prescribed Annual Fee - Type 3 - Unpackaged Potentially Hazardous Foods - Single or multiple 
locations

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 344.00 0.00%

New Home Based Food Business - One-off Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - 
Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed Annual Fee - Type 1 - Non-Potentially 
Hazardous Food, Cakes and Snacks, Jams and Chutneys

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 92.00 0.00%

New Home Based Food Business - One-off Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - 
Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed Annual Fee - Type 2 - Potentially Hazardous 
Foods

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 344.00 0.00%

New Fixed Food Premises Application for Food Business Licence Café, Restaurants, Bakery, Childcare, 
Takeaway, Supermarkets, Food Shops, Convenience Stores, Caters etc. - One-off Fee (non-refundable if 
application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus 
prescribed annual fee.

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 704.00 0.00%

New Mobile Food Vehicle and Water Carriers Application for Food Business Licence - One-off Fee (non-
refundable if Application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - Includes assessment of plans and final inspection 
plus prescribed Annual Fee.

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 704.00 0.00%

New Home Based Food Business - One-off Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - 
Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed Annual Fee - Type 3 - Combined Home Based 
Type 2 and Temporary Food Type 3

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 344.00 0.00%
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New Honey Food Business - One-off Fee (non refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - 
Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 92.00 0.00%

Application for Food Business Licence - Already Licenced Premises or Vehicle or Temporary Food Type 3 or 
Home Based Type 2 or 3, no renovations/ amendments to operation - One-off Fee (non-refundable if application 
is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) - Includes inspection plus prescribed annual fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 207.00 0.00%

Application for Amendment to Licence (Food Act 2006, S74) - Administrative charge only, no plans required Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 92.00 0.00%

Application to Amend Licence (Fixed Premises or Mobile Food Vehicle and Water Carrier) - Operational change 
and/or renovations to food premises - Includes assessment of plans and inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) FA 2006 s52 550.00 0.00%

Footpath Trading Approvals
Application to Amend Approval - Operational or Location Change - Includes assessment of plans and inspection Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

75.00 0.00%

Casual Use Fee (Per Day) Requires Footpath Trading Approval Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

30.00 0.00%

Continuous Use Fee (Per Annum) Requires Footpath Trading Approval:- Up to 15m2 Area - For Display of 
Trading Goods or typically Up to 5 Dining Tables

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

345.00 0.00%

Continuous Use Fee (Per Annum) Requires Footpath Trading Approval:- Up to 30m2 Area - For Display of 
Trading Goods or typically Up to 10 Dining Tables

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

574.00 0.00%

Continuous Use Fee (Per Annum) Requires Footpath Trading Approval:- Up to 45m2 Area - For Display of 
Trading Goods or typically Up to 15 Dining Tables

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

976.00 0.00%

Continuous Use Fee (Per Annum) Requires Footpath Trading Approval:- More than 45m2 Area - For Display of 
Trading Goods or typically More than 15 Tables: - Base Fee (Plus Additional Area Fee)

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

976.00 0.00%

Continuous Use Fee (Per Annum) Requires Footpath Trading Approval:- More than 45m2 Area - For Display of 
Trading Goods or typically More than 15 Tables:- Fee for Each Additional 3m2 Area (Plus Base Fee)

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

58.00 0.00%

Transfer Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

161.00 0.00%

Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Approval in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

30.00 0.00%

New Application for Footpath Trading Approval (Continuous or Casual) - One-off Fee (Non-refundable if 
application cancelled, withdrawn or refused) plus prescribed Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

216.00 0.00%

Supply and Installation of Boundary Markers Marker LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

75.00 0.00%

Itinerant and Static Vendors
Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                              90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Approval in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                              30.00 0.00%

Container Deposit Locations on Council Land.  New Application Fee for Container Deposit Location (bottles & 
cans) (one location only) - One-off Fee (non refundable if application cancelled, withdrawn or refused) plus 
prescribed Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            214.00 0.00%

Container Deposit Locations on Council Land.  Annual Approval Fee for Container Deposit Location (bottles & 
cans) (one location only)

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            957.00 0.00%

New Application for Static and/or Itinerant Vendor Approval - One-off Fee (non-refundable if application 
cancelled, withdrawn or refused) plus prescribed Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            218.00 0.00%

New Application for Multiple Location Static Vendor Approval (maximum of three (3) locations) - One-off Fee (non-
refundable if application cancelled, withdrawn or refused) plus prescribed Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            563.00 0.00%
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Application to Amend Approval - Operational or Location change - Includes assessment of plans and inspection 
(per amendment)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                              75.00 0.00%

Itinerant Vendors Approval (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                         1,027.00 0.00%

Casual Itinerant Vendors (per day) Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            163.00 0.00%

Static Vendors Approval (per annum) MINOR plus relevant Regulated Parking Fees Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            976.00 0.00%

Multiple Location Static Vendors Approval (per annum) MINOR plus relevant Regulated Parking Fees (maximum 
three (3) locations)

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                         2,252.00 0.00%

Casual Static Vendors Approval (per day) plus relevant Regulated Parking Fees Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            163.00 0.00%

Transfer Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.2

                            161.00 0.00%

Temporary Event Approval
Amendment Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No, 1.12

155.00 0.00%

Temporary Entertainment Event - Non-Profit Organisation & Community Group Temporary Entertainment Event 
Application

No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No, 1.12

No Charge 0.00%

Temporary Entertainment Event (non-refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No, 1.12

530.00 0.00%

Skin Penetration Annual Licence
New Application for Licence One-off Fee (non-refundable if application is withdrawn, cancelled or refused) plus 
prescribed Annual Fee - Includes assessment of plans and final inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PH(ICFPAS)A 2003 s106                             704.00 0.00%

Application to Amend Licence Operational Change and/or Renovations to Premises - Includes assessment of 
plans and inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PH(ICFPAS)A 2003 s106                             546.00 0.00%

Licence Fee (per annum) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PH(ICFPAS)A 2003 s106                             497.00 0.00%

Transfer Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PH(ICFPAS)A 2003 s106                             161.00 0.00%

Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PH(ICFPAS)A 2003 s106                               90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Approval/Permit in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PH(ICFPAS)A 2003 s106                               30.00 0.00%

Public Use Swimming Pools
New Application for Approval One-off Fee (non-refundable if application is cancelled, withdrawn or refused) plus 
prescribed Annual Fee - Includes assessment of plans and inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

560.00 0.00%

Application to Amend Approval Operational Change and/or Renovations to Pool - Includes assessment of plans 
and inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

138.00 0.00%

Licence Fee (per annum) Motels, Caravan Parks, Resorts, Lodge etcetera Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

242.00 0.00%

Swimming Pools Fencing Standards (ASA Booklet) No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

No Charge 0.00%

Transfer Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

                            161.00 0.00%

Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

                              90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Approval in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.10

                              30.00 0.00%
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Accommodation - Annual Registration
New Application for Registration as Rental Accommodation - One-off Fee (non-refundable if application is 
cancelled, withdrawn or refused) Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.17,7

                            704.00 0.00%

Replacement of Registration - in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.11,1.17,7

                              30.00 0.00%

Backpackers Hostel - Including Hotels offering Backpackers Accommodation (Plus $3 p/bed in excess of 25 
beds)

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.11

                            290.00 0.00%

Holiday Flats and Units (Per Unit) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.17,7

                              97.00 0.00%

Resorts / Motels / Hotels / Lodge (Per Unit) Excluding Backpacking Style Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.17,7

                              45.00 0.00%

Bed and Breakfast Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.11

                            256.00 0.00%

Transfer of Registration Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.11,1.17,7

                            161.00 0.00%

Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is Issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.11,1.17,7

                              90.00 0.00%

New Application for Registration as Bed and Breakfast Rental Accommodation - One-off Fee (non-refundable if 
application is cancelled, withdrawn or refused) Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed 
Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.11

                            447.00 0.00%

Application to Increase/Amend (where approval is required) Rooms/Units of Rental Accommodation Registration - 
One-off Fee (non-refundable if application is cancelled, withdrawn or refused) Includes assessment of plans and 
final inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,7 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.17,7

                            549.00 0.00%

Temporary Homes Approval
New application for Approval One-off fee (Non-refundable if application cancelled, withdrawn or refused) - 
Includes assessment of plans and inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.3

                            375.00 0.00%

Stables - Annual Licence Fee
Annual Licence Fees - Less than 6 stalls Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

LL 2011 No. 1,2 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5,2

203.00 0.00%

Annual Licence Fees - Between 6 stalls and 12 stalls Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,2 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5,2

304.00 0.00%

Annual Licence Fees - More than 12 stalls Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 1,2 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.5,2

400.00 0.00%

Overgrown Allotments and Untidy Properties

Overgrown Allotments and Untidy Properties - (Cost + Administration fee $586.00 + legal fees (if applicable) Actual Cost Actual Cost 0.00%

Caravan Parks - Annual Registration
New Application for Registration as a Caravan Park - One-off Fee (non-refundable if application is withdrawn, 
cancelled or refused) Includes assessment of plans and final inspection plus prescribed Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

704.00 0.00%

Application to Increase/Amend (where approval is required e.g. Introduction of new cabins) the number of sites 
on Caravan Park Approval - One-off Fee (non-refundable if application is cancelled, withdrawn or refused) 
Includes assessment of plans and final inspection

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

546.00 0.00%

Licence (Per Site) - Per Annum Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

15.00 0.00%

Transfer of Registration Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

161.00 0.00%
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Late Fee for when Annual Reminder Notice is Issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

90.00 0.00%

Replacement of Registration - in the event of loss/damage etcetera to Original Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

30.00 0.00%

New Application for RV Friendly Caravan Park (10 sites or less) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

108.00 0.00%

New Application for RV Friendly Caravan Park (more than 10 sites) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No, 1 & SLL 
2011 No. 1.8

270.00 0.00%

Licence Applications Outside Standard Annual Renewal Period
New Licence between 1 July and 30 September Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 100.00% 0.00%

New Licence between 1 October and 31 December Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 75.00% 0.00%

New Licence between 1 January and 31 March Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 50.00% 0.00%

New Licence between 1 April and 30 June Percentage of prescribed Fee Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 25.00% 0.00%

Infrastructure Services
Works in Road Reserve
Tracked Cane Harvester Crossing - New Crossing Details Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 280.00 0.00%

Use of Roads for Regulated Purposes (Storage of Materials on Roads) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 360.00 0.00%

Building Over Stormwater Application Assessment Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 369.00 0.00%

Temporary Road Closure - Short Term (Less than 24 hours) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 260.00 0.00%

Temporary Road Closure - Long Term (More than 24 hours) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 260.00 0.00%

Temporary Road Closure - Extension of either Short Term or Long Term Application Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 85.00 0.00%

Application Fee under Local Law 3 - Gates and Grids on Roads Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 565.00 0.00%

Permit for Alteration/Improvements to Roads - Shipping Containers, Rubbish Skips, Etcetera Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 339.00 0.00%

Tracked Cane Harvester Crossing - Change of Permit Details No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 No Charge 0.00%

Permit for Alteration/Improvements to Roads - Structure Encroachments Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 339.00 0.00%

Permit for Alteration/Improvements to Roads - Structure Policy Approval (Including Deed of Agreement) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 886.00 0.00%

Irrigation Pipes Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 390.00 0.00%

Underground Utility Service Crossing Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 390.00 0.00%

Boat Mooring Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 111.00 0.00%

Priority Processing Temporary Road Closure - Short Term (Less than 24 hours) - Application received less than 
14 days prior to closure

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 453.00 0.00%

Priority Processing Temporary Road Closure - Long Term (More than 24 hours) - Application received less than 
14 days prior to closure

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) LL No. 1 2011 453.00 0.00%
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Water and Sewerage Location Plans
Water/Sewer/Drainage Depth/Location Plan for individual allotment where information available Each 111.00 0.00%

Water/Sewer/Drainage Depth/Location Plan for individual allotment where field location required - At cost as a 
recoverable works based on actual cost

Actual Cost Actual Cost 0.00%

Water/Sewer/Drainage Depth/Location plan for more than one allotment - At cost as a recoverable works ($ Per 
Hour)

Hour 147.00 0.00%

Road Geometry Pavement Plans
Road Geometry/Payment Plan for individual allotment where information available Each 111.00 0.00%

Road Geometry/Payment Plan for individual allotment where field location required - At cost as a recoverable 
works based on actual cost

Actual Cost Actual Cost 0.00%

Road Geometry/Payment Plan for more than one individual allotment - At cost as a recoverable works ($ per 
hour)

Hour 147.00 0.00%

Permits and Approvals
Abandoned Vehicles and Other Impounded Goods
Release Fee for Seized and Impounded Goods (including Signs) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d) LL No. 1 2011 54.00 0.00%

Release and Towing Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(d) TORUM 1995 336.00 0.00%

Permits and Approvals
Off-street Parking Meters (Per hour - To a maximum of $7.00 per day - Where signed) Hour

LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

1.00 0.00%

Pre-Paid Parking Permit (Metered Parking Areas Only) - 1 month Month
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

70.00 0.00%

Resident Parking Approval/Permit (Annual Permit) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

70.00 0.00%

Community Service Organisation Parking Approval/Permit (Per Day, Per Space) Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

22.00 0.00%

Temporary Parking Approval/Permit (Per Day, Per Space) Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

22.00 0.00%

Work Zone Parking Approval/Permit (Per Space, Per Day) Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

22.00 0.00%

Local Government Works Approval/Permit (Per Space, Per Day) Day LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

22.00 0.00%

Visitor Parking Approval/Permit (Annual Permit - Maximum 2 Per Property) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

70.00 0.00%

Commercial Parking Approval/Permit (Annual Permit) Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
LL 2011 No. 5 & SLL 
2011 No. 5

80.00 0.00%
Heavy Vehicle Parking on Private Property.  New Application / Amendment Fee for Heavy Vehicle Parking on 
Residential or Rural Property (one location only).  One-off Fee (non-refundable if application cancelled, withdrawn 
or refused) plus prescribed Annual Fee.

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) LL No. 8 2011 481.00 0.00%

Administration Fee for Overdue Infringement Each 28.00 0.00%
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Water Services
Backflow Prevention
Application Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 (1)(b)(iv) 110.00 0.00%

Inspection - Household (1 System) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PDR 2019 S101 & PDA 
2018 s145 (1)(d)

255.00 0.00%

Registration/Licence Fee (First device) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 S101 65.00 0.00%

Registration/Licence Fee (for each subsequent device) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 S101 55.00 0.00%

Planning and Development
Plumbing and Application Fees
Commercial/Industrial Alterations and Additions Class 2 to 9
One Fixture Only Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 420.00 0.00% 7

2 to 3 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 570.00 0.00% 7

4 to 5 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 650.00 0.00% 7

Over 5 Fixtures  As per "Commercial/Industrial  New Development  Class 2 to 9" Refer to other fee LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Refer to other fee 0.00% 7

Floor waste gullies receiving waste from tundishes only are considered as fixtures Refer to other fee LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Refer to other fee 0.00% 7

Commercial/Industrial New Development Class 2 to 9
Up to 10 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 1,470.00 0.00% 7

Each Additional Fixture Above 10 and Up to 50 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 80.00 0.00% 7

Over 50 Fixtures Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Price on Application 0.00% 7

DETACHED UNITS - To be calculated based on number of fixtures per detached unit  (E.g. 6 detached units 
each with fixtures up to 10  Each unit - $1,390.00 per unit x 6 units = $8,340.00)

Calculation LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Calculation 0.00% 7

MULTI STORY UNITS - To be calculated based on total number of fixtures (See above - class 2 to 9 
developments) Floor waste gullies receiving waste from tundishes only are considered as fixtures

Calculation LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Calculation 0.00% 7

General Alterations and Additions Class 1 & 10
1-2 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 490.00 0.00% 7

3-4 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 570.00 0.00% 7

Over 4 Fixtures as per New Dwellings and Outbuildings - Class  1 & 10 Refer to other fee LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Refer to other fee 0.00% 7

Inspections and Assessments
Notifiable Works (Form 4) Inspection Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 290.00 0.00% 7

Additional / Re-Inspection Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 290.00 0.00% 7
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Miscellaneous Sewerage Services
Disconnect House Drain Point(s) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 285.00 0.00% 7

Install Swimming Pool Backwash (One Application) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 445.00 0.00% 7

Installation of temporary amenities (Construction Site) - One Inspection Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 300.00 0.00% 7

Replace/Redirect House Drainage Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 445.00 0.00% 7

New Dwellings and Outbuildings Class 1 & 10
1-6 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 810.00 0.00% 7

7-15 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 950.00 0.00% 7

Each Additional Fixture Over 15 Fixtures Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 58.00 0.00% 7

Units- Class 1 - To be calculated based on number of fixtures per detached unit (e.g. 6 detached units each with 
9 fixtures  Each unit - $890.00 per unit x 6 units = $5,340.00)

Calculation LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Calculation 0.00% 7

Off Shore Islands "Plumbing Works"

Off shore islands plumbing and drainage inspection costs require 'special' arrangements and are to be negotiated 
at the time of lodgement and will form part of the conditions of approval  This will incorporate travel costs

Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Price on Application 0.00% 7

On-Site Sewerage System Or Grey Water Reuse System
On-site sewerage system or grey water reuse system (not in conjunction with a new building) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 300.00 0.00% 7

Permit Extensions and Amendments
Class 1b and 2 to 9 ( Inspections Co-ordinator or Plumbing Inspector to decide relevant fee (Basic or 
Substantial)) / Permit Extension

Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 Price on Application 0.00% 7

Class 1 & 10 only - Basic Amendment (No additional fixtures) / Permit Extension Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 135.00 0.00% 7

Class 1 & 10 only - Substantial Amendment Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 400.00 0.00% 7

Trade Waste Related Fittings And Fixtures - Assessments
Installation of Trade Waste Discharge Meters - First 5 Units Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 282.00 0.00% 7

Installation of Trade Waste Discharge Meters - 6th Unit Onwards Unit LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 0.00 0.00% 7

Installation of Dry Basket Arrestors - First 5 Units Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 282.00 0.00% 7

Installation of Dry Basket Arrestors - 6th Unit Onwards Unit LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 0.00 0.00% 7

Grease Interceptor Services - Replacement Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 440.00 0.00% 7

Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices - First 5 Units Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 282.00 0.00% 7

Installation of Backflow Prevention Devices - 6th Units Onwards Unit LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PDR 2019 s44 35.00 0.00% 7
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Building and Plumbing Services
Development Compliance & Building Governance
Building Plans/Approval - Class 1 & 10 Residential (Retrieval/Perusal/Copy 20 Sheets) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) PR 2017 s22                             186.00 0.00%

Building Plans/Approval - Class 1 & 10 Residential (Additional Copy) - Per Additional Sheet Sheet LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) PR 2017 s22                               19.00 0.00%

Building Plans/Approval - Class 2 to 9 Commercial / Industrial (Retrieval/Perusal/Copy 10 Sheets A4 or A3) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) PR 2017 s22                             224.00 0.00%

Building Plans/Approval - Class 2 to 9 Commercial / Industrial (Additional Copy) - Per Additional Sheet Sheet LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) PR 2017 s22                               24.00 0.00%

Building Certification Fees - Compliance & Building Governan
Building Certification Fees Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

Final Certificate (Form 21) for Class 1 & 10 Approvals
Final Inspection Fee (Form 21) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s54                             436.00 0.00%

Re-Inspection Fee/Additional Inspection Fee (Where re-inspection and/or meetings are required to discuss and 
resolve non-conformities, further fees will apply.  These will be discussed and negotiated at initial meeting / site 
visit)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s54                             295.00 0.00%

Certificate of Classification for Class 2 to 9 Approvals
Copy of Certificate of Classification/Occupation previously issued (Property Search) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s54                             211.00 0.00%

Re-Inspection Fee/Additional Inspection Fee (Where re-inspection and/or meetings are required to discuss and 
resolve non-conformities, further fees will apply.  These will be discussed and negotiated at initial meeting / site 
visit)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s54                             295.00 0.00%

Issue of Certificate of Occupation for a building development approval if not previously issued - Minimum fee 
$577.00

Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s54 Price on Application 0.00%

Final Clearance Inspection - Outstanding Requisitions
All Classes of Building (Residential / Commercial / Industrial to remove outstanding Building/Plumbing 
Requisitions)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 447.00 0.00%

Concurrent Agency Assessment - Compliance & Building Governa
Fire Safety Inspection - Budget Accommodation (Division 2 Table 4-1 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PR 2017 s9 1,492.00 0.00%

Amenity & Aesthetics (Division 2 Table 1-1) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PR 2017 s9 706.00 0.00%

Approval to Use Other Building for Residential Purposes (e.g. Shed) (Division 2 Table 4-1) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PR 2017 s9 720.00 0.00%

Building Work for Residential Service (Division 2 Table 6-1) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PR 2017 s9 746.00 0.00%

Additional Inspections Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PR 2017 s9 275.00 0.00%
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Residential Services Building Inspection
Compliance Inspection & Report Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) RS(A)A 2002 s29(2)                             712.00 0.00%

Additional Inspections Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) RS(A)A 2002 s29(2)                             275.00 0.00%

Building & Plumbing Records Search
Vacant Land and Class 1 & 10 Buildings (No Inspection) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c)                             232.00 0.00%

Class 2 to 9 Buildings (Commercial / Industrial) (No Inspection) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c)                             325.00 0.00%

Building Work Lodgement and Archive Fee
Class 2 to 9 - Amendments - Electronic and Manual Lodgement Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s586                               72.00 0.00%

Class 1 & 10 - Including Demolition of Classified Structure - Manual Lodgement (all email submissions shall be 
classed as -Manual Lodgement- and attract the Manual Lodgement Fee)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s586                             139.00 0.00%

Class 2 to 9 - Including Demolition of Classified Structure and Special Structures - Manual Lodgement (all email 
submissions shall be classed as ?Manual Lodgement? and attract the Manual Lodgement Fee)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s586                             172.00 0.00%

Class 1 & 10 - Including Demolition of Classified Structure - Electronic Lodgement Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s586                               88.00 0.00%

Class 1 & 10 - Amendments - Electronic and Manual Lodgement Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s586                               72.00 0.00%

Class 2 to 9 - Including Demolition of Classified Structure and Special Structures - Electronic Lodgement Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s586                               88.00 0.00%

Swimming Pool Fencing
Exemption from Swimming Pool Fencing Requirements - Full Fee Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s240 Price on Application 0.00%

Exemption from Swimming Pool Fencing Requirements - Minimum Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s240                             812.00 0.00%

Pool Fencing Compliance Inspections/Report Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s244                             905.00 0.00%

Follow up Inspection where required Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) BA 1975 s244                             477.00 0.00%

Developer
Contributions - Mackay City Planning Scheme
Transport Network Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

Public Parks and Community Land Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

Water Supply Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

Sewerage Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

Stormwater Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%
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Contributions - Mirani Shire Planning Scheme
External Roadworks Next 30 ET's Equivalent Tenement 2,119.44 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Additional ET's Thereafter Equivalent Tenement 1,303.96 0.00% 11

Parkland First 50 ET's Equivalent Tenement 1,941.17 0.00% 11

Parkland First Additional ET's Thereafter Equivalent Tenement 1,008.93 0.00% 11

Water Supply Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

Sewerage Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

External Roadworks First 5 ET's Equivalent Tenement 3,750.40 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Next 15 ET's Equivalent Tenement 2,934.92 0.00% 11

Contributions - Sarina Shire Planning Scheme
External Roadworks Half Tide Area Streets Equivalent Tenement 1,313.31 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Rocky Dam Road Equivalent Tenement 22,691.91 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Murrays / Cotters Road Equivalent Tenement 1294755.00% 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Triggers Lane Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

External Roadworks Bellas Road Equivalent Tenement 23,727.61 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Muller Road Equivalent Tenement 22,178.07 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Campbells Road Equivalent Tenement 17,326.57 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Thompsons Road Equivalent Tenement 9,270.56 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Courtneys Gap Road Equivalent Tenement 2293616.00% 0.00% 11

Parkland - All Residential, Commercial and Industrial Purposes Equivalent Tenement 1,855.22 0.00% 11

Water Supply Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

Sewerage Refer to Policy Refer to Policy 0.00%

External Roadworks Armstrong Beach and Freshwater Point localities Equivalent Tenement 2,984.30 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Mountneys Road Equivalent Tenement 1850908.00% 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Greetham Street Equivalent Tenement 1378038.00% 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Bally Keel Road Equivalent Tenement 11,937.21 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Ventons Road Equivalent Tenement                        11,782.39 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Grasstree / Zelma areas Equivalent Tenement                          4,736.71 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Grasstree Road - Hay Point Road to Grasstree Beach Road Equivalent Tenement                          4,060.04 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Grasstree Road - Grasstree Beach Road to Sarina Beach Road (Formerly Ironsides Road) Equivalent Tenement                          3,881.20 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Sarina Beach Area Equivalent Tenement                          1,442.77 0.00% 11
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External Roadworks Campwin Beach Area Equivalent Tenement                          2,438.43 0.00% 11

External Roadworks H Atherton Road Equivalent Tenement                          9,629.58 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Smart Road Equivalent Tenement                          5,307.95 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Salonika Beach Area Streets Equivalent Tenement                          4,109.42 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Eversleigh Road Equivalent Tenement                          5,111.75 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Middle Creek Road Equivalent Tenement                        14,040.64 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Tara Creek Road Equivalent Tenement                        13,282.55 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Louisa Creek Road Equivalent Tenement                          2,283.61 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Cliftonville Road Equivalent Tenement                        23,172.39 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Rileys Road Equivalent Tenement                        23,931.81 0.00% 11

External Roadworks Landing Road Price on Application Price on Application 0.00%

External Roadworks West, Jackson and Hill Streets Equivalent Tenement                          1,067.73 0.00% 11

External Roadworks East Funnel Creek Road Equivalent Tenement                        10,445.06 0.00% 11

Development Planning and Engineering
Development Approvals
Request to Apply Superseded Planning Scheme Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s29/ PR 2017 
s11

1,910.00 0.00% 8.1

Preliminary Approval for a proposed development. The higher fee of 75% of the prescribed fee for the use/activity 
or the nominated fee will apply

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1,910.00 0.00% 8.1

Preliminary Approval to vary the affect a Local Planning Instrument (Variation Request) Subject site outside 
Urban Area - defined as land outside the Priority Infrastructure Area (PIA) - Base Fee + Additional Fee (below)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s51 45,031.00 0.00% 8.1

Additional Fee - Per gross hectare of the subject site outside the Priority Infrastructure Area (PIA) Hectare LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s51 6,179.00 0.00% 8.1

Preliminary Approval to vary the affect a Local Planning Instrument (Variation Request) Subject site inside Urban 
Area - defined as land inside the Priority Infrastructure Area (PIA) Base Fee + Additional Fee (below)

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s51 12,141.00 0.00% 8.1

Additional Fee - Per gross hectare of the subject site inside the Priority Infrastructure Area (PIA) Hectare LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s51 2,294.00 0.00% 8.1

Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision/Boundary Realignment
Lease greater than 10 years Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

2,484.00 0.00% 9

Reconfiguring a Lot under the Tradeable Development Rights Policy (Additional fee to Reconfiguring of a Lot 
base fees)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

25.00% 0.00% 9

Zero [0] to two [2] Lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

2,484.00 0.00% 9

Base Fee Three [3] Lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

3,290.00 0.00% 9

Plus additional lots over three [3] not exceeding five [5] Lots Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

807.00 0.00% 9

Base Fee Six [6] Lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

5,703.00 0.00% 9

Plus Additional lots over six [6] not exceeding ten [10] Lots Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

747.00 0.00% 9
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Base Fee Eleven [11] Lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

9,436.00 0.00% 9

Plus additional lots over eleven [11] not exceeding fifty [50] Lots Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

520.00 0.00% 9

Base Fee Fifty-one [51] Lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

30,341.00 0.00% 9

Plus additional lots over fifty-one [51] not exceeding one hundred [100] Lots Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

363.00 0.00% 9

Base Fee one hundred and one [101] Lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

48,716.00 0.00% 9

Plus additional lots over 101 Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

260.00 0.00% 9

Access Easement when not associated with a Reconfiguring a Lot or Material Change of Use application Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

2,484.00 0.00% 9

Referral Agency and Building Works Assessment
Design and Siting (Planning Regulation - Sch 9, Part3, Div 2, Table 3) - Applications triggering referral to Council 
as Referral Agency

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s54 & s57 1,077.00 0.00% 8.1

For all other Referral Agency Assessment under Planning Regulation (Schedule 9) Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s54 & s57 Price on Application 0.00% 8.1

Amendment to an approved Referral Agency Application Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s54 & s57 536.00 0.00%

Building Work - Code Assessable (Fee not applicable when associated with an MCU) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1,077.00 0.00%

Building Work - Impact Assessable Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

Price on Application 0.00%

Environmental
Environmental Protection
Application for Assessment of a Development Application for 1 or more Environmentally Relevant Activities 
(ERA's) - Base Fee plus Annual Fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                             858.00 0.00%

Request, under the Sustainable Planning Act to Extend a period under SPA s 383(3)(c)(ii) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 555.00 0.00%

Request, under the Sustainable Planning Act to Request to change Development Approval SPAs 370(2)(a)(ii) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 555.00 0.00%

Fee for Late Payment of an Annual Fee for an Environmental Authority Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 147.00 0.00%

Fee for Consideration of a Report about a Site Investigation (Act, s 382) for a Development Application, or 
Environmental Authority (EA), for a Relevant Activity

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 697.00 0.00%

Fee for Consideration of a Report about a Site Investigation (Act, s 382) for any Other Land - For each lot Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 1,407.00 0.00%

Environmental Activity Annual Fees - Part 2
PPOA - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 1, in a year, a total of 50t or more of Plastic Product - Other than a 
Plastic Product mentioned in item 2, aes=28

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,700.00 0.00%

PPOB - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 1, in a year, a total of 50t or more of Plastic Product - Other than a 
Plastic Product mentioned in item 2, aes=28 - Small business

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,380.00 0.00%

PPMB - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 2, in a year, a total of 5t or more of:- Carbon Fibre, Epoxy 
Coating, Foam, Foam Sandwich, Mattings, Resin, Composite Plastics or Rigid Fibre-Reinforced Plastics, aes=54 - 
Small business

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,700.00 0.00%
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PPMC - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 2, in a year, a total of 5t or more of:- Carbon Fibre, Epoxy 
Coating, Foam, Foam Sandwich, Mattings, Resin, Composite Plastics or Rigid Fibre-Reinforced Plastics, aes=54 - 
Above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,700.00 0.00%

PPMD - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 2, in a year, a total of 5t or more of:- Carbon Fibre, Epoxy 
Coating, Foam, Foam Sandwich, Mattings, Resin, Composite Plastics or Rigid Fibre-Reinforced Plastics, aes=54 - 
Small business and above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,070.00 0.00%

PPOC - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 1, in a year, a total of 50t or more of Plastic Product - Other than 
a Plastic Product mentioned in item 2, aes=28 - Above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,377.00 0.00%

PPOD - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 1, in a year, a total of 50t or more of Plastic Product - Other than 
a Plastic Product mentioned in item 2, aes=28 - Small business and above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 2,760.00 0.00%

PPMA - ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing 2, in a year, a total of 5t or more of:- Carbon fibre, Epoxy Coating, 
Foam, Foam Sandwich, Mattings, Resin, Composite Plastics or Rigid Fibre-Reinforced Plastics, aes=54

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 4,321.00 0.00%

ASMA - ERA 6 Asphalt Manufacturing in a year - 1000t or more of Asphalt, aes=32 Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,700.00 0.00%

ASMB - ERA 6 Asphalt Manufacturing in a year - 1000t or more of Asphalt, aes=32 - Small business Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,212.00 0.00%

ASMC - ERA 6 Asphalt Manufacturing in a year - 1000t or more of Asphalt, aes=32 - Above compliance Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 3,212.00 0.00%

ASMD - ERA 6 Asphalt Manufacturing in a year - 1000t or more of Asphalt, aes=32 - Small business and above 
compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 2,892.00 0.00%

Environmental Activity Annual Fees - Part 5
MTLF - ERA 19 Metal Forming, no aes Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                             662.00 0.00%

MTLR - ERA 20 Metal Recovery - recovering less than 100t of Metal in a day, no aes Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                             698.00 0.00%

MRWA - ERA 20 Metal Recovery - recovering 100t or more of Metal in a day, or 10 000t or more of Metal Product 
in a year, and carrying out the Relevant Activity - without using a Fragmentiser, aes=19

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          2,720.00 0.00%

MRWB - ERA 20 Metal Recovery - recovering 100t or more of Metal in a day, or 10 000t or more of Metal Product 
in a year, and carrying out the Relevant Activity - without using a Fragmentiser, aes=19 - Small business

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          2,400.00 0.00%

MRWC - ERA 20 Metal Recovery - recovering 100t or more of Metal in a day, or 10 000t or more of Metal 
Product in a year, and carrying out the Relevant Activity - without using a Fragmentiser, aes=19 - Above 
compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          2,400.00 0.00%

MRWD - ERA 20 Metal Recovery - recovering 100t or more of Metal in a day, or 10 000t or more of Metal 
Product in a year, and carrying out the Relevant Activity - without using a Fragmentiser, aes=19 - Small business 
and above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          1,926.00 0.00%
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Environmental Activity Annual Fees - Part 8
SCGA - ERA 38 Surface Coating - Anodising, Electroplating, Enamelling, Galvanizing or using, in a year, the 
following quantity of Surface Coating Materials - 1t to 100t, aes=10

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          1,697.00 0.00%

SCGB - ERA 38 Surface Coating - Anodising, Electroplating, Enamelling, Galvanizing or using, in a year, the 
following quantity of Surface Coating Materials - 1t to 100t, aes=10 - Small business

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          1,385.00 0.00%

SCGC - ERA 38 Surface Coating - Anodising, Electroplating, Enamelling, Galvanizing or using, in a year, the 
following quantity of Surface Coating Materials - 1t to 100t, aes=10 - Above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          1,385.00 0.00%

SCGD - ERA 38 Surface Coating - Anodising, Electroplating, Enamelling, Galvanizing or using, in a year, the 
following quantity of Surface Coating Materials - 1t to 100t, aes=10 - Small business and above compliance

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          1,068.00 0.00%

Environmental Activity Annual Fees - Part 11
BMRA - ERA 49 Boat Maintenance or Repair, aes=17 Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 2,720.00 0.00%

BMRB - ERA 49 Boat Maintenance or Repair, aes=17 - Small business Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 2,563.00 0.00%

BMRC - ERA 49 Boat Maintenance or Repair, aes=17 - Above compliance Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          2,563.00 0.00%

BMRD - ERA 49 Boat Maintenance or Repair, aes=17 - Small business and above compliance Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117                          2,258.00 0.00%

Environmental Activity Annual Fees - Part 12
WITT - ERA 61 Waste Incineration and Thermal Treatment - Incinerating or Thermally Treating Waste 
Vegetation, Clean Paper or Cardboard, no aes

Annual LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EPR 2008 s117 695.00 0.00%

Material Change of Use
Mini
Code and Impact Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1,077.00 0.00% 10A

Minor
Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1,922.00 0.00% 10B

Impact Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

2,132.00 0.00% 10B

Small
Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

4,778.00 0.00% 10C

Impact Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

5,151.00 0.00% 10C

Dual Occupancy (Code Assessable) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

3,587.00 0.00% 10C

Page 42 of 58



Mackay Regional Council | Schedule of Fees and Charges 2023-2024

Council Product/Service Unit
LGA Legislative 
Authority

Relevant 
Legislation/Policy

Adopted Fee GST 
Inclusive where 

applied GST Notes

Medium
Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

7,121.00 0.00% 10D

Impact Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

7,835.00 0.00% 10D

Extractive Industry - Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

5,000.00 0.00%

Extractive Industry - Impact Assessable Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

Price on Application 0.00% 10D

Brothel (Use as defined by regulation in the State of Queensland) Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         9,463.00 0.00% 10D

Brothel (use as defined by regulation in the State of Queensland) Impact Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       10,518.00 0.00% 10D

Large (A)
Impact Assessable - Value of Project not exceeding $1,000,000 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

10,518.00 0.00% 10E

Base Fee - Code Assessable - Value of Project greater than $1,000,001 plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

9,458.00 0.00% 10E

Plus Additional Fee - % of total value of project over $1,000,001 Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.10% 0.00% 10E

Base Fee - Impact Assessable - Value of Project greater than $1,000,001 plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

10,519.00 0.00% 10E

Plus Additional Fee - % of total value of project over $1,000,001 Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.13% 0.00% 10E

Code Assessable - value of project not exceeding $1,000,000 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

9,458.00 0.00% 10E

Large (B)
0 to 5 units/keys - Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         4,762.00 0.00% 10F

0 to 5 units/keys - Impact Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         6,547.00 0.00% 10F

6 units/keys - Code Assessable Base Fee - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         4,762.00 0.00% 10F

Additional Fee Code Assessable - per unit/key over 6 not exceeding 10 Unit/Key LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            390.00 0.00% 10F

6 units/keys - Impact Assessable Base Fee - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         6,547.00 0.00% 10F

Additional Fee Impact Assessable - per unit/key over 6 not exceeding 10 Unit/Key LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            400.00 0.00% 10F

11 units/keys - Code Assessable Base Fee - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         6,645.00 0.00% 10F

Additional Fee Code Assessable - per unit/key over 11 not exceeding 50 Unit/Key LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            119.00 0.00% 10F

11 units/keys - Impact Assessable Base Fee - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         8,441.00 0.00% 10F

Additional Fee Impact Assessable - per unit/key over 11 not exceeding 50 Unit/Key LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            157.00 0.00% 10F

51 units/keys - Code Assessable Base Fee - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       11,589.00 0.00% 10F

Additional Fee Code Assessable - per unit/key over 51 Unit/Key LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            109.00 0.00% 10F

Maximum Code Assessable Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       24,726.00 0.00% 10F

51 units/keys - Impact Assessable Base Fee - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       14,745.00 0.00% 10F

Additional Fee Impact Assessable - per unit/key over 51 Unit/Key LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            147.00 0.00% 10F

Maximum Impact Assessable Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       28,697.00 0.00% 10F

Page 43 of 58



Mackay Regional Council | Schedule of Fees and Charges 2023-2024

Council Product/Service Unit
LGA Legislative 
Authority

Relevant 
Legislation/Policy

Adopted Fee GST 
Inclusive where 

applied GST Notes
Non Resident Workforce Accommodation  (Undefined Use in Superseded Planning Scheme) - Base Fee plus 
additional fee

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         8,203.00 0.00% 10F

Plus Additional Fee - Per bed for first 200 beds Bed LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            179.00 0.00% 10F

Plus Additional Fee - Per bed for next 200 beds Bed LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                              87.00 0.00% 10F

Plus Additional Fee - Per bed for next 100 beds, thereafter no additional fee Bed LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                              44.00 0.00% 10F

Plus Additional Fee - Per bed over 500 beds No Charge LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

No Charge 0.00% 10F

Large (C)
Maximum Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       39,405.00 0.00% 10G

Base Fee - If fully contained in an existing building (no new GFA) and Code Assessable Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         3,512.00 0.00% 10G

Base Fee - If in a new building and code assessable - Plus Additional Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         4,778.00 0.00% 10G

Plus additional fee - per 100m2 or part thereof over 100m2 Area LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            276.00 0.00% 10G

Maximum Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       33,772.00 0.00% 10G

Base Fee - If in a new building and/or impact assessable - plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         7,830.00 0.00% 10G

Plus additional fee - per 100m2 or part thereof over 100m2 Area LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            845.00 0.00% 10G

Large (D)
Base Fee - If fully contained in an existing building or no new building (no new GFA) and code accessible Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         3,512.00 0.00% 10H

Base Fee - If in a new building and Code Assessable plus additional fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         4,778.00 0.00% 10H

Plus Additional Fee - Per 100m2 or part thereof over 300m2 Area LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            276.00 0.00% 10H

Maximum Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       33,772.00 0.00% 10H

Base Fee - If in a new building and/or impact assessable Plus Additional Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         7,830.00 0.00% 10H

Plus additional fee - per 100m2 or part thereof over 300m2 Area LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                            845.00 0.00% 10H

Maximum Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                       39,405.00 0.00% 10H

Operational Works
Assessment of Private Infrastructure with Minor Public

Value of works up to and including $40,000 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

714.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $40,001 to $500,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

714.00 0.00% 13

Value of works above $3,000,001 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

20,209.00 0.00% 13
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Value of works above $3,000,001 - additional fee - % of total value of work above $3,000,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.16% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $40,001 to $500,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $40,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1.57% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

8,841.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $500,001 (plus base 
fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.67% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $3,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

12,633.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $3,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $1,000,001 (plus 
base fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.32% 0.00% 13

Construction of Private Infrastructure with Minor Public
Value of works above $3,000,001 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

13,473.00 0.00% 13

Value of works above $3,000,001 - additional fee - % of total value of work above $3,000,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.08% 0.00% 13

Value of works up to and including $40,000 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

531.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $40,001 to $500,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

                            531.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $40,001 to $500,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $40,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

1.16% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

                         6,547.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $500,001 (plus base 
fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

0.57% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $3,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

9,761.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $3,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $1,000,001 (plus 
base fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s286 & s319/ 
EDA 2012 s82

0.15% 0.00% 13

Assessment of Public Infrastructure with Minor Private
Value of works from $1,000,001 to $2,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $1,000,001 (plus 
base fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.79% 0.00% 13

Value of works above $2,000,001 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

29,282.00 0.00% 13

Value of works above $2,000,001 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $2,000,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.31% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $20,001 to $200,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $20,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

3.16% 0.00% 13

Value of works up to $20,000 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

714.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $20,001 to $200,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

714.00 0.00% 13
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Value of works from $200,001 to $500,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

7,121.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $200,001 to $500,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $200,001 (plus base 
fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1.91% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

13,548.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $500,001 (plus base 
fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1.22% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $2,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

20,441.00 0.00% 13

Construction of Public Infrastructure with Minor Private
Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

9,880.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $500,001 to $1,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $500,001 (plus base 
fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.88% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $2,000,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

14,792.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $1,000,001 to $2,000,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $1,000,001 (plus 
base fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.42% 0.00% 13

Value of works above $2,000,001 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

19,527.00 0.00% 13

Value of works above $2,000,001 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $2,000,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

0.15% 0.00% 13

Value of works up to $20,000 Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

531.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $20,001 to $200,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

531.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $20,001 to $200,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $20,001 (plus base fee) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

2.35% 0.00% 13

Value of works from $200,001 to $500,000 - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

                         5,282.00 0.00% 13

Value of works from $200,001 to $500,000 - additional fee - % of total value of work from $200,001 (plus base 
fee)

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1.36% 0.00% 13
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Re-inspections of Works
Non-conforming works Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 325.00 0.00% 13

Third or subsequent on-maintenance inspection Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 650.00 0.00% 13

Second or subsequent off-maintenance inspection Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 650.00 0.00% 13

Other Operational Works
Application for Prescribed Tidal Works or Extractive Industries within watercourses - commercial Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

2,630.00 0.00% 13

Application for Prescribed Tidal Works or Extractive Industries within watercourses - non-commercial Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s51/ EDA 2012 
s82

1,472.00 0.00% 13

Advertising Devices assessed under Subordinate Local Law 1.4
Advertising Device Extension to Currency Period (assessment under Subordinate Local Law 1.4) Per LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) SLL 2011 No. 1.4 342.00 0.00% 13

Advertising Device (assessment under Subordinate Local Law 1.4) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) SLL 2011 No. 1.4 1,139.00 0.00% 13

Planning and Development General Fees
Minor Works - Works in Road Reserve
Invert Crossing and Concrete Driveway Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 276.00 0.00%

Relocation of existing street tree - Application Fee Only Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 184.00 0.00%

Refund due to application not being necessary where infrastructure is existing (% of original fee paid) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 90.00% 0.00%

Refund due to withdrawal of application (% of original fees paid) Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) 80.00% 0.00%

Rural Access Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 346.00 0.00%

Bitumen Sealed Turnout/Shoulder Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 346.00 0.00%

Concrete Footpath Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 433.00 0.00%

Stormwater Connection Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 184.00 0.00%

Amendment to Minor Works Approval Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(c) SLL 2011 No. 1.16 50.00% 0.00%
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Change and Extension Applications
Change Application (minor) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s79 1,077.00 0.00% 8.1

Request for an amendment application (Section 99 of EDA) that does not result in the relevant development 
being substantially different - for the first 5 conditions - excluding changing/amending plans of development

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EDA 2012 s82 1,077.00 0.00% 8.1

Request for an amendment application (Section 99 of EDA) that does not result in the relevant development 
being substantially different - for more than 5 conditions and/or amending/changing plans of development - % of 
the current application fee. Minimum fee as per first 5 conditions.

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) EDA 2012 s82 20.00% 0.00% 8.1

Change Application (other) - Calculated at 90% of applicable fee for entire application Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s79 90.00% 0.00% 8.1

Extension Application Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s86/ EDA 2012 
s101

1,077.00 0.00% 8.1

Refund an Application
Refund of fees when an application lapses - Pursuant to the Planning Act (s51 - Not Properly Made application) - 
% of the application fee paid

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 80.00% 0.00%

Refund of fees when an application is withdrawn - If application is submitted and preliminary clerical work 
completed - % of the application fee paid

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 90.00% 0.00%

Refund of fees when an application is withdrawn - If Confirmation Notice issued - % of the application fee paid Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 70.00% 0.00%

Refund of fees when an application is withdrawn - If Information Request issued - % of the application fee paid Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 40.00% 0.00%

Refund of fees when an application is withdrawn - If Public Notification Stage commenced - % of the application 
fee paid

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 20.00% 0.00%

Refund of fees when an application is withdrawn - If a Referral Agency has given a response - % of the 
application fee paid

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 10.00% 0.00%

Refund of fees when an application is withdrawn - If Report/Assessment Memo completed - % of the application 
fee paid

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 5.00% 0.00%

Planning and Development Certificates
Full certificate Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s265 2,653.00 0.00%

Limited certificate Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s265 425.00 0.00%

Standard certificate Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s265 1,167.00 0.00%

Photocopying
Retrieval of historic publicly available development approvals Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s264 166.00 0.00%
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Miscellaneous Fees
Request for Conversion Application under s139 of the Planning Act Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) PA 2016 s51 5,519.00 0.00% 8.1

Request for an Exemption Certificate Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s46 & QHA 
1992 s72

0.00 0.00% 8.1

Request to confirm a proposal is Accepted Development Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s46 & QHA 
1992 s72

0.00 0.00% 8.1

Cancelling Development Approvals Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s84/ EDA 2012 
s98

325.00 0.00% 8.1

Infrastructure Agreements - based on an estimate of cost to Council to assess and/or prepare the Infrastructure 
Agreement

Price on Application LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) Price on Application 0.00% 8.1

Request for cancellation or amendment of Local Government Agreements and similar covenants - includes 
archive retrieval of historical files, processing of request and signing of relevant documents

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 1,077.00 0.00% 8.1

Subdivision Plans
Documents and Plans
Legal documents requiring Council signature only, associated with a development approval, when using Council 
standard document or the surrender of an easement, whether or not associated with a Development Approval

Document LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 
EDR 2013 s7

                            266.00 0.00% 14

Legal documents requiring Council signature only, associated with a development approval when not using 
Council standard documents

Document LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 
EDR 2013 s7

                            390.00 0.00% 14

Registered postage of Subdivision Plans (flat fee per postage tube) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

22.00 10.00% 14

Subdivision Plans - Standard Format
Sixteen to 50 lots - additional fee per lot over 16 lots (including reserve and balance lots) - plus base fee Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

228.00 0.00% 14

Zero to two lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

1,435.00 0.00% 14

Three to 15 lots -  base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

1,699.00 0.00% 14

Three to 15 lots - additional fee per lot over three lots (including reserve and balance lots) - plus base fee Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

266.00 0.00% 14

Sixteen to 50 lots - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

5,097.00 0.00% 14

Over 51 lots - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

13,343.00 0.00% 14

Over 51 lots - additional fee per lot over 51 lots (including reserve and balance lots) - plus base fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

184.00 0.00%

Subdivision Plans - Building and Volumetric Format
Over 51 lots - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

11,319.00 0.00% 14

Zero to two lots Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

1,435.00 0.00% 14

Three to 15 lots -  base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

1,667.00 0.00% 14

Three to 15 lots - additional fee per lot over three lots (including reserve and balance lots) - plus base fee Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

233.00 0.00% 14

Sixteen to 50 lots - base fee (plus additional fee) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

4,599.00 0.00% 14

Sixteen to 50 lots - additional fee per lot over 16 lots (including reserve and balance lots) - plus base fee Lot LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

184.00 0.00% 14

Over 51 lots - additional fee per lot over 51 lots (including reserve and balance lots) - plus base fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

136.00 0.00%
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Prior to On Maintenance Subdivision Plan
Surcharge over and above Subdivision Plan - Standard Format - Percentage of the current Subdivision Plan 
Application Fee

Percentage LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 
EDR 2013 s7

100.00% 0.00% 14

Partial Release Subdivision Plans - Standard Format
Subsequent Plans (Flat Fee per plan submitted) (more than 10 lots in stage) Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

374.00 0.00% 14

Initial Plan (Full Application Assessment) - refer to Subdivision Plans - Standard Format (more than 10 lots in 
stage)

Refer to other fee LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)
PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 
EDR 2013 s7

Refer to other fee 0.00% 14

Re-Approval of Subdivision Plans
Base Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

260.00 0.00% 14

Lease and Easement Subdivision Plans
Base Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)

PA 2016 s284 & s286/ 
EDA 2012 s82 & s104 

412.00 0.00% 14

Other Sewerage Services
Other Sewerage Services
Building Over Sewers Application Assessment Fee Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 725.00 0.00%

Refund of BOAS Application Assessment Fee when application is withdrawn Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 662.00 0.00%

Refund of BOAS Application Fee when an application is withdrawn - Request Issued Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a)                             230.00 0.00%

Refund of BOAS Application Fee when an application is withdrawn - Request Response Assessment 
commenced/completed

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 195.00 0.00%

Refund of BOAS Application Fee when an application / permit is withdrawn - Request Response Assessment 
Approved - No Refund

Each LGA 2009 s97(2)(a) 0.00 0.00%
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Appendix A - Legislation

Building Act (BA) 1975
Economic Development Regulation (EDR) 2013
Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1994
Environmental Protection Regulation (EPR) 2008
Food Act (FA) 2006
Local Government Act (LGA) 2009
Planning Act (PA) 2016
Planning Regulation (PR) 2017
Plumbing and Drainage Act (PDA) 2018
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation (PDR) 2019
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal Appearance Services) Act (PH(ICFPAS)A) 2003
Queensland Heritage Act (QHA) 1992
Residential Services (Accreditation) Act (RS(A)A) 2002
Standard Plumbing and Drainage Regulation (SPDR) 2003
Transport Operations (Road Use Management) Act (TORUM) 1995
Waste Reduction and Recycling Act (WRRA) 2011
Waste Reduction and Recycling Regulation (WRRR) 2011
Water Act (WA) 2000
Water Supply (Safety and Reliability) Act (WS(SR)A) 2008

Local Laws (LL) 2011

No. 1 Administration
No. 2 Animal Management
No. 3 Community and Environmental Management
No. 4 Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads
No. 5 Parking
No. 6 Bathing Reserves
No. 7 Rental Accommodation Other than Shared Facility Accommodation

Subordinate Local Laws (SLL) 2011

No. 1.1 Alteration or Improvement to Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads
No. 1.2 Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Road
No. 1.3 Establishment or Occupation of a Temporary Home
No. 1.4 Installation of Advertising Devices
No. 1.5 Keeping of Animals
No. 1.6 Operation of Camping Grounds
No. 1.7 Operation of Cane Railways
No. 1.8 Operation of Caravan Parks
No. 1.9 Operation of Cemeteries
No. 1.10 Operation of Public Swimming Pools
No. 1.11 Operation of Shared Facility Accommodation
No. 1.12 Operation of Temporary Entertainment Events
No. 1.13 Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains
No. 1.14 Undertaking Regulated Activities on Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads
No. 1.16 Carrying out Works on Roads or Interfering with a Road or its Operation
No. 1.17 Rental Accommodation Other than Excluded Accommodation
No. 1.18 Loading Zone and Other Parking Permits



Appendix B - Notes

Note

1 Electronic Lodgement

All application fees based on electronic lodgement where permitted under Council business rules.  An additional 5% 
for applications lodged manually will apply.

2 Policy - Supply of Bulk Water by Standpipe

Bulk water for construction purposes may be supplied via a metered standpipe installed by Mackay Water personnel 
or by persons approved by Mackay Water staff.  A deduction for any outstanding charges or costs associated with 
damaged equipment will be charged to the customer.  Water Consumption Log Books issued by Mackay Water with 
standpipes as a condition for use must be returned by the due date.  Issue of Standpipes is subject to availability.

Accurate daily meter readings shall be kept and supplied to Mackay Water monthly.  Bonds will be released upon 
return of metered standpipe in good condition and upon full settlement of rental fees and consumption charges.

Bulk water for filling swimming pools may be supplied via a metered standpipe installed by Mackay Water personnel or 
by persons approved by Mackay Water staff. A deduction for any outstanding charges or costs associated with 
damaged equipment will be charged to the customer.

3 Artspace Concessions

Concession is available to students, seniors and health care card holders; Volunteer Friends of Artspace Mackay; 
Friends of the Mackay Entertainment Centre; Friends of Mackay City Library; Friends of Greenmount; Members of 
Flying Arts Inc; Museums Australia Inc; Regional Galleries Association of Queensland.     

Other concessions may be made available at discretion of Director Artspace Mackay.  Course fees may exceed those 
above at the discretion of the Director     Artspace Mackay, where the cost of running the course or use of specialist 
expertise justifies a higher charge.

4 Meadowlands Amphitheatre Event Guide

Please refer to the Meadowlands Amphitheatre Events Guide document for further information.

5 Waste Collection

Where Council cannot provide a resident with a scheduled waste bin collection service, the maximum charge will be 
$7.20.  For a resident to be provided with this fee, they must apply for approval from Council for this discount & 
provide evidence of that approval to the site attendant.  The maximum amount of waste is 240 litres.

6 Waste Outside the Region

Waste generated from outside the region must have written approval from Council before acceptance.  Approval is 
given on a case by case basis and is dependent on Council's own operational and asset maintenance requirements.



Note

7 Plumbing Application Fees:

The fee structure includes one inspection of all mandatory inspection stages as noted in the development permit.  In 
the event, additional inspections become necessary, the relevant additional/re-inspection fee will apply and must be 
paid prior to the service.

Where the fee is shown as Price on Application (POA) quotations can be provided on request.  A 100% surcharge 
applies to all retrospective development applications, that is plumbing works already commenced and/or completed. 
The installation of 'required' water meters in class 2 to 9 buildings are considered as fixtures and will be charged at 
fixture rates. The installation of tundishes connected direct to drain, or floor waste gullies (FWG) receiving waste from 
tundish/s only are considered as fixtures and will be charged at fixtures rates.  

Note:  All Plumbing Applications require professional quality plans detailing compliance with all the relevant aspects of 
Queensland Government Plumbing Legislation at time of lodgement.

8 Development Services General Terms and Conditions

Fees for Development approvals are applicable for applications lodged under the Mackay Region Planning Scheme 
and the Mackay Waterfront Priority Development Area.

Price on Application quotations will be provided on written request to the relevant manager with one copy of forms and 
building / proposal plans attached.

For combined or multiple-use applications, the charge for the application is based on the charge for each component 
part (unless the secondary or other use is ancillary, which is necessarily associated and incidental or subordinate to 
the main use) or otherwise as determined by Council.

Offshore islands inspection costs are additional to the standard fees and charges as detailed in this schedule.  The 
required additional fee is to be negotiated with the relevant manager at the time of lodgement of an application or 
request that requires one or more site visits.  The additional charge will incorporate costs associated with travel and 
additional staff time.

Where a use is not defined in the relevant planning scheme, the fee will be set as the use deemed most similar by the 
Manager Development Assessment, Manager Development Engineering, Director Development Services or Chief 
Executive Officer.

"Gross Floor Area (GFA) or part thereof" is defined by the relevant planning scheme and is rounded up to the next 

100m2 (For example, 440m2 rounds up to 500m2).  Also, included in the calculation of GFA for Industrial and 
Commercial buildings is the addition or provision of large awnings covering significant areas where the awning is 
larger/wider than required to provide weather protection to doors or openings.  Council considers these awnings to 
form part of the 'work area' and therefore GFA.

The value of a project is the value of works covered by the application.  Where any uncertainty occurs in the 
calculation of the value of a project, the applicant is advised to contact the relevant manager prior to lodgement of the 
application.

9 Reconfiguring a lot:

Fees are calculated based on each lot as shown on a proposal plan, including community title lots (e.g. 5 lots into 4 
lots = 4 lots or 1 lot into 5 lots = 5 lots).  Excludes lot/s to be transferred to Council.  



Note

10 Material Change of use:

10A Mini

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNNG SCHEME - Dwelling House (including out-buildings and 
secondary dwellings)

10B Minor

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as Animal Husbandry, Animal Keeping 
(excluding catteries and kennels), Caretaker's Accommodation, Cropping, Dwelling Unit, Environment Facility, Home 
Based Business, Landing, Outstation, Park, Roadside Stall, Rural Workers Accommodation, Sales Office, Wholesale 
Nursery.

10C Small

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as Agricultural Supplies Store, Animal Keeping 
(catteries and kennels), Bar, Bulk Landscape Supplies, Community Care Centre, Community Residence, Dual 
Occupancy, Emergency Services, Garden Centre, Intensive Horticulture, Market, Nature-based Tourism, Outdoor 
Sales, Parking Station, Permanent Plantation, Place of Worship, Rural Industry.

10D Medium

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as Aquaculture, Brothel, Car Wash, Cemetery, 
Child Care Centre, Club, Community Use, Crematorium, Educational Establishment, Extractive Industry, Function 
Facility, Funeral Parlour, Hospital, Hotel, Indoor Sport and Recreation, Intensive Animal Industry, Nightclub 
Entertainment Facility, Telecommunications Facility, Theatre, Tourist Park, Veterinary Services, Winery.

10E Large (A) Miscellaneous Use

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as Air Services, Detention Facility, Major 
Electricity Infrastructure, Major Sport, Recreation and Entertainment Facility, Motor Sport Facility, Outdoor Sport and 
Recreation, Port Services, Renewable Energy Facility, Resort Complex, Service Station, Substation, Tourist Attraction, 
Utility Installation.

10F Large (B) Residential/Accommodation Uses

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as Multiple Dwelling, Non-resident Workforce 
Accommodation, Relocatable Home Park, Residential Care Facility, Retirement Facility, Rooming Accommodation, 
Short-term Accommodation.

10G Large (C) Commercial Uses

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as Adult Store, Food and Drink Outlet, 
Hardware and Trade Supplies, Health Care Services, Office, Shop, Shopping Centre, Showroom.

10H Large (D) Industrial Uses

Including uses defined in the MACKAY REGION PLANNING SCHEME as High Impact Industry, Low Impact Industry, 
Marine Industry, Medium Impact Industry, Research and Technology Industry, Service Industry, Special Industry, 
Transport Depot, Warehouse.



Note

11 Planning Scheme Policies

Indexed planning scheme contribution policies applies to applications approved under the applicable planning scheme 
prior to July 2011. The Adopted Infrastructure Charges Regime applies to new applications.

Prices indexed according to the applicable policy. 

Mackay Region Planning Scheme
Refer to the Adopted Charges Resolution

Mackay City Planning Scheme 
16.01 – Transport network Contributions Policy**
16.02 - Parks Contributions Policy - Public Parks and Community Land (PPCL) - Developer Contributions**
16.03 - Water and Sewerage Infrastructure Contributions Policy**
16.04 - Stormwater Trunk Infrastructure Contributions Policy**

Mirani Shire Planning Scheme
1 - Developer Contributions for Water Supply and Sewerage Headworks**
2 - Developer Contributions for External Roadworks
3 - Developer Contributions for Parkland

Sarina Shire Planning Scheme
10 - Water Supply & Sewerage Headworks - Works External & Works Internal
12 - External Roadworks Contributions

** Refer to relevant Planning Scheme policy

12 User Categories

Category 1 Users – Not for Profit - Incorporated or Unincorporated Associations, Interest Groups, Small Social Events.  
Groups which do not generate a profit from the intended hire and provide a community benefit from the activity.

Category 1a Users - Unincorporated and unfunded community interest or support groups.  Groups which do not 
generate a profit from the intended hire and provide a community benefit from the activity.

Category 1b Users - Not-for-profit incorporated associations. Groups which do not generate a profit from the intended 
hire and provide a community benefit from the activity

Category 2 Users – Large Social and Community Events or Commercial with Community Benefit where the hirer that 
is or isn’t charging for an activity and where there is a community benefit such as health benefit.

Category 3 Users – Commercial - Full Commercial where admission fee is being charged to the public.  Any hirer that 
is intending to solely generate a commercial profit from the activity.



Note

13 Operational Works

Operational Works fees are to be based on the value of the work using commercially appropriate rates.

Future Public Infrastructure with Minor Private Infrastructure - For works including roads, drainage, earthworks, 
sewerage & water reticulation, and landscaping where estimated cost of works (in whole dollars and including GST)

Future Private Infrastructure with Minor Public Infrastructure - For works including car parks, drainage, earthworks, 
sewerage & water connections, and landscaping where estimated cost of works (in whole dollars and including GST)

Assessment includes assessment of application and issuing of PERMIT

Construction includes assessment of COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE, audit and hold point inspections, excludes re-
inspections and CCTV inspections.

14 Subdivision Plans

The Prescribed Format is described within the Subdivision Plan Application Guides on Council's web site.
All subdivision plans include the DNRM valuation management charge and will have an additional charge for a legal 
document requiring Council signature and postage if applicable.

Issue of Survey Plan prior to on-maintenance and partial release of subdivision plans is at the sole discretion of 
Council and requires written approval prior to lodgement. Refer to Council's website for Lodgement Guides.

15 Dog and Cat Registrations and Animal Approvals

Pro rata fees apply to all new animal registrations and approvals

16 Health, Environment, Inspection and General Fees Legislation

Relevant Legislation / Policy fee Reinspection of Premises is as follows:
         FA 2006 s31
         PH(ICFPAS)A s9
         LL1 & 7
         SLL 1.2, 1.8, 1.10, 1.11, 1.17, 7

17 Trade Waste

All Trade Waste Annual Fees are subject to pro rata apportionment depending on when the Trade Waste Generator 
commences and ceases operations.

18 Natural Environment Centre

A non-refundable deposit is required for all orders equal to or over $10,000 in the amount of 30% of the total order.  
Deposit is payable at the time of order confirmation.



Note

19 Mackay Aquatic and Recreational Complex 

This facility is contractor operated.  Fees are established as a maximum to be charged by the operator.  Lower fees 
may be negotiated by agreement between the operator and Council.   

Concession
Concession is available for Seniors, University Students and University Staff.

Parking
Use of the overflow car park must have Traffic Management Plan

20 Mackay Aquatic and Recreational Complex - Athletics Complex

This facility is contractor operated.  Fees are established as a maximum to be charged by the operator.  Lower fees 
may be negotiated by agreement between the operator and Council.   

The use of the Athletics complex may incur additional charges for implement hire

Concession
Concession is available for Seniors, University Students and University Staff.

Groups
For non-exclusive bookings i.e. .PE Class, or Group Training/Squad Training if coach has booked Portion etc.

Event Set-up
Venue Hire to include basic event venue preparation and event set up i.e. implements to event sites, High Jump, Pole 
Vault, Long/Triple Jump uncovered, and pits prepared and grounds keeping. Additional charges to be negotiated on a 
case by case bases for portable grandstand setup, both installation and removal and any additional set up 
requirements out of the daily scope of Belgravia Leisure Athletics Duty Managers 

Cleaning
If post event cleaning is required by the operator, a cleaning fee will be charged for cleaning outside the scope of the 
normal day to day maintenance and cleaning.

Facility Hire Track Only
Access to whole athletic facilities - including toilets, meeting room, office.  Includes control room access and multi-
purpose room, excludes Kiosk and over flow carpark.

Portion Hire
Portion Hire includes, long jump pit, triple jump pit, shot put circle, javelin runway, hammer circle, discus circle, pole 
vault pit, high jump area. This option will allow coaches who are charging athletes to train as a part of their ‘squad’ or 
Mackay Athletics Club who have financial members, to book out event sites or lanes for private group coaching 
sessions and club training sessions. 

Full Facility Hire
Includes all rooms, kiosk, overflow carpark, track, infield etc.

Lighting
When training level lights, lower price.  When lux increased, higher price.

Kiosk
Temporary, Not-For-Profit or Full Food Licence is required by clubs/schools for Kiosk use if food is being prepared on 
site, it is not required for pre-packaged food and beverage.    



Note

21 Mackay Aquatic and Recreational Complex - Aquatic Complex

This facility is contractor operated.  Fees are established as a maximum to be charged by the operator.  Lower fees 
may be negotiated by agreement between the operator and Council.   

Concession
Concession is available for Seniors, University Students and University Staff.

Exclusive Facility Hire
Additional charges will apply for bookings outside of hours. Excludes multi-purpose room, control room, café and 
overflow carpark

Full Facility Hire
Includes all pools, multi-purpose room & control room. Excludes café and Belgravia staff areas. 

Venue Set-up
Venue Hire to include basic event venue preparation and event set up i.e. pool preparation including lane ropes. 
Additional charges to be negotiated on a case by case bases for portable grandstand setup, both installation and 
removal and any additional set up requirements out of the daily scope of Belgravia Leisure Aquatics Duty Managers 
E.g. Water Polo set up. 

Cleaning
If post event cleaning is required by the operator, a cleaning fee will be charged for cleaning outside the scope of the 
normal day to day maintenance and cleaning.

23 Other Aquatic Complex's

These facilities are contractor operated.  Fees are established as a maximum to be charged by the operator.  Lower 
fees may be negotiated by agreement between the operator and Council.   
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